
(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

0301

0302

0304

0401

0602

0702

0801

0802

 Prime Ministry

 Prime Ministry / Legislation and Opinion Bureau

 Prime Ministry /Jordan News Agency

 Audit Bureau

 Service and Public Administration Commission

 Ministry of Political and Parliamentary Affairs

 Ministry of Defence

 Royal Medical Services

 37,165,000

 150,000

 140,000

 500,000

 500,000

 250,000

 116,934,000

030100001

032000001

032000004

033000001

033000009

040500001

060100001

070500003

070500701

091500001

091500002

091500003

091500004

091500005

091500006

105100002

110100003

110100007

110100009

110100010

110100012

110100013

110100703

110100704

110100708

111000701

111000702

111000704

111000705

120100003

121000009

121000015

121000018

121000019

 Detailed studies for the new city
 Supporting Radio and Television Corporation Projects
 Supporting the Royal Film Commission projects
 Development of model service centers (middle/nourth/south)
 Public sector modernization map

 Strengthening the institutional capacities of the Legislative and Opinion 
Bureau

 Sustain and operate the services of the Agency

 Digital transformation and automation of monitoring work.
 Establishment the building of the Audit Bureau/Aqaba governorate.

 Completing the Human Resources Administration Information System 
Project/ Stage 2
 Automation and E-services
 Monitoring and Compliance System.
 Technical and Advisory Support System.
 Policy and Standards Development System.
 Functional Competency Assessment System.

 Development and political participation

 Machinery development and modernization
 Modernizing the systems, equipment and machines
 The National Company for Employment and Training.
 Modernize and develop the buildings
 Modernization and development of the defence system.
 Renewable energy
 Supporting the programs of the National Employment and Training 
Organization in Aqaba governorate
 The projects of the National Company for Employment and Training in 
Mafraq governorate.
 The National Company for Employment and Training in Tafila 
governorate
 The projects of the National Company for Employment and Training in 
Irbid Governorate.
 The projects of the National Company for Employment and Training in 
Jerash Governorate.
 The National Company for Employment and Training in Madaba 
Governorate.
 Maintenance, equipping and furnishing of buildings and facilities in 
Aqaba governorate.

 Renovating and developing buildings
 Establishing and equipping Ma'an Military Hospital/ Al-Hussein Bin Talal 
University
 Rehabilitating and maintaining Al-Hussein Medical City
 Modernizing the machines, equipment and supplies
 Establishing and equipping Prince Hashem bin Al-Hussein Hospital / 
Zarqa

 2,000,000
 8,065,000
 8,000,000
 100,000

 19,000,000

 150,000

 140,000

 300,000
 200,000

 100,000

 200,000
 14,000
 100,000
 73,000
 13,000

 250,000

 36,000,000
 35,000,000
 4,500,000

 27,000,000
 12,554,000
 1,000,000

 95,000

 275,000

 300,000

 70,000

 50,000

 60,000

 30,000

 14,000,000
 10,000,000

 5,000,000
 13,625,000
 10,000,000

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 0

 0

 0

 200,000

 200,000

 0

 13,764,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0

 0
 200,000

 0

 0
 14,000
 100,000
 73,000
 13,000

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 12,554,000
 1,000,000

 0

 0

 0

 70,000

 50,000

 60,000

 30,000

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

New

 16,165,000

 150,000

 140,000

 300,000

 300,000

 0

 103,170,000

 0
 8,065,000
 8,000,000
 100,000

 0

 150,000

 140,000

 300,000
 0

 100,000

 200,000
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 36,000,000
 35,000,000
 4,500,000
 27,000,000

 0
 0

 95,000

 275,000

 300,000

 0

 0

 0

 0

 14,000,000
 0

 0
 13,625,000

 0

Continuous

 21,000,000

 0

 0

 0

 0

 250,000

 0

 2,000,000
 0
 0
 0

 19,000,000

 0

 0

 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 250,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0
 10,000,000

 5,000,000
 0

 10,000,000

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

51



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

0802

0901

1001

1002

1003

 Royal Medical Services

 Jordan Royal Geographic Center

 Ministry of Interior

 Ministry of Interior/Civil Status and Passports Department

 Ministry of Interior/Public Security

 73,025,000

 750,000

 9,276,000

 4,359,000

121000020

121000021

121000022

121000024

121000025

121000028

121000029

130500001

130500002

130500006

130500012

140500035

140500707

140500710

140500711

140500714

140500715

140500716

140500717

140500724

140500727

140500728

140500729

140500730

140500731

140500734

150500001

150500005

150500007

150500711

150500712

150500713

150500714

150500716

150500717

150500718

150500719

160100001

 Establishing and equipping the specialist building, nuclear medicine and
dialysis unit
 Al Hussein Operations project
 Rehabilitating Al-Hussein Hospital Divisions.
 Prince Ali bin Al Hussein hospital
 Prince Zeid Bin Al Hasan Hospital
 Enlargement and rehabilitation of the Queen Alia Center for Cardiology 
and Surgery
 Establishment of officers' sleeping accommodations and nursury of Al 
Hussein Medical City.

 Production of Maps and Charts Program Administration Project
 Demarcation and maintenance of the borders
 Arabic Division of Experts in Geographic Names
 Cadastral Networks

 Re-habilitation and the development of border centers.
 Establishing and maintaining buildings in Zarqa governorate
 Establishing and maintaining districts buildings in Irbid governorate
 Establishing and maintaining buildings in Al-Mafraq governorate
 Building a new building for Ma'daba governorate, housing for the 
governor and a building for the governorate council / Ma'daba 
governorate
 Establishing and maintaining buildings in Karak governorate
 Establishing and maintaining buildings in Ma'an governorate
 Establishing and maintaining buildings in Tafileh governorate
 General maintenance of the directorates buildings in Al Balqa'  
Governorate
 Maintaining and equipping the building of governorate in Ajloun 
governorate
 Establishing buildings in Balqa' governorate
 Maintaining and renovating the buildings in Jerash governorate
 Establishing and maintaining buildings in Capital governorate
 Establishing building in Jerash governorate.
 Construction, maintenance, rehabilitation and development of buildings 
in Aqaba governorate.

 Document Issuance Program Administration Project
 Smart ID Card  Project
 Archiving historical department documents Project
 Purchase smart card printers for Civil Status and Passports Offices in 
Ma'an Governorate
 Maintenance of the building of the main Civil Status Directorate and 
Passports/Zarqa Governorate.
 Construction and maintenance of buildings in Ma 'an governorate
 Civil Status Stations and Offices in Tafila Governorate.
 General Maintenance of the building of Cvil Status and Passports 
Directorate/Ajlon Governorate.
 Construction of a building for the Civil Status Office Ghor Safi/Karak 
governorate.
 Construction, maintenance, rehabilitation and development of civil 
status building in Aqaba governorate.
 Maintenance of Civil Status Office Building in Northern Aghawar/Irbid 
Governorate.

 Public Security Program Administration

 8,000,000

 6,000,000
 1,000,000
 500,000
 900,000

 1,000,000

 3,000,000

 330,000
 265,000
 25,000
 130,000

 5,000,000
 1,166,000
 265,000
 60,000
 700,000

 110,000
 200,000
 20,000
 70,000

 25,000

 450,000
 50,000
 850,000
 100,000
 210,000

 1,900,000
 1,750,000
 250,000
 60,000

 65,000

 89,000
 130,000
 10,000

 50,000

 30,000

 25,000

 16,300,000

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 3,900,000

 130,000

 0

 115,000

 0

 0
 0
 0

 900,000
 0

 3,000,000

 0
 0
 0

 130,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0

 10,000

 50,000

 30,000

 25,000

 0

New

 27,625,000

 620,000

 5,180,000

 3,900,000

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 330,000
 265,000
 25,000

 0

 5,000,000
 0
 0
 0
 0

 110,000
 0
 0

 70,000

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 1,900,000
 1,750,000
 250,000

 0

 0

 0
 0
 0

 0

 0

 0

 16,300,000

Continuous

 41,500,000

 0

 4,096,000

 344,000

 8,000,000

 6,000,000
 1,000,000
 500,000

 0
 1,000,000

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 1,166,000
 265,000
 60,000

 700,000

 0
 200,000
 20,000

 0

 25,000

 450,000
 50,000

 850,000
 100,000
 210,000

 0
 0
 0

 60,000

 65,000

 89,000
 130,000

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

52



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

1003

1101

1110

 Ministry of Interior/Public Security

 Ministry of Justice

 Judiciary Council

 64,915,000

 10,475,000

160100002

160100003

160100004

160100005

160100006

160100007

160100008

160100011

160100015

160100017

160100702

160100706

160100708

161000002

161000004

180100001

180100002

181500001

181500007

181500013

181500014

181500015

181500020

181500021

181500023

181500024

181500025

181500026

181500027

181500707

182000001

182000002

182000003

182000004

182000005

182000006

182000007

182000008

182000010

182000012

182000013

602100001

602100004

602100005

602100006

 Equipment and supplies of operational support.
 Developing and modernizing the ambulance and rescue equipment and 
supplies
 Modernizing the supplies and equipment
 Modernizing and developing the buildings
 Developing the border centers
 Modernizing and developing the reform and rehabilitation centres
 Command and control
 Rule of Law Indicators / European Grant
 Sirens
 Cameras Infrastructure Project (Central and North)
 Anti-smuggling and treatment of addicted people and supporting 
awareness programs in Aqaba governorate
 Maintenance and equipping of a multipurpose hall in the Northern 
Province Security Command/Irbid governorate.
 Maintenance and additions of buildings in Ma 'an governorate.
 License Plates Factory Project
 Shift to E- Transactions Project

 Increasing efficiency and developing support services of the Judicial 
Body
 Software development account.
 Improvement, development and modernization of courts Infrastructure
 Establishing and equipping the house of justice in Ma'an
 Upgrading the electronic readiness and developing infrastructure of 
computerization projects.
 Issuance of New Version of Mizan System Project
 Electronic archiving Project
 Jerash Palace of Justice building
 Building of Amman Criminal Court
 Remote trial
 E- connectivity
 Rehabilitating  Amman Palace of Justice building to include the Court of 
First Instances complex
 Constructing and equipping the Amman Court of Appeal building
 Penal Record
 Construction and maintenance of buildings and facilities in Tafila 
governorate.
 Legal Assistance
 Reform justice for juveniles
 Alternative punishments
 Development and updating legislation
 Equipping the infrastructures of juveniles' courts
 Empowering women to ensure equal opportunity and justice.
 Enhancing right of persons with disabilities in legal remedy
 Disseminating the legal awareness.
 Equipping mediation rooms in courts
 Equipping the case management chambers in the courts
 Development of infrastructure to combat human trafficking.

 Promoting and developing efficiency of the judiciary
 Awareness-raising and media
 Enhancing the infrastructure to computerize the Council
 Purchasing a functional housing for judges

 4,400,000
 5,540,000

 18,000,000
 6,250,000
 2,300,000
 2,000,000
 1,000,000
 2,270,000
 665,000

 2,700,000
 270,000

 50,000

 20,000
 1,700,000
 1,450,000

 1,070,000

 75,000
 465,000
 400,000
 750,000

 175,000
 50,000
 300,000

 1,500,000
 360,000
 50,000

 1,500,000

 3,000,000
 5,000

 75,000

 500,000
 5,000

 115,000
 5,000
 5,000

 10,000
 15,000
 25,000
 5,000
 5,000

 10,000

 50,000
 5,000

 15,000
 1,600,000

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 70,000

 85,000

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 50,000

 20,000
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 75,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 10,000

 0
 0
 0
 0

New

 57,490,000

 3,690,000

 4,400,000
 5,540,000

 18,000,000
 6,250,000
 2,300,000
 2,000,000
 1,000,000

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 1,700,000

 0

 1,070,000

 75,000
 465,000

 0
 750,000

 175,000
 50,000

 0
 0

 360,000
 50,000

 0

 0
 5,000

 0

 500,000
 5,000

 115,000
 5,000
 5,000
 10,000
 15,000
 25,000
 5,000
 5,000

 0

 50,000
 5,000
 15,000

 0

Continuous

 7,355,000

 6,700,000

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 2,270,000
 665,000

 2,700,000
 270,000

 0

 0
 0

 1,450,000

 0

 0
 0

 400,000
 0

 0
 0

 300,000
 1,500,000

 0
 0

 1,500,000

 3,000,000
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 1,600,000

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

53



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

1110

1201

1301

1401

1501

 Judiciary Council

 Supreme Judge Department

 Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Expatriates

 Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Expatriates / Department of Palestinian Affairs

 Ministry of Finance

 1,950,000

 2,300,000

 3,300,000

 9,205,000

602100007

602200001

602200002

602200003

190100004

190500001

190500019

190500707

190500708

190500709

190500710

190500711

191000001

191000002

200100001

200500001

200500013

210100002

210500002

210500702

210500703

210500704

220100001

220100002

220100705

220500006

220500008

223500001

223500002

223500003

224500001

224500007

224500011

224500012

224500702

224500703

224500706

224500707

224500709

 Establishing a judges club
 Promoting and developing efficiency of the judiciary
 E-learning and Distance Learning
 E-library

 Computerizing Sharia courts/ Department Headquarters
 Sharia Judiciary Program Administration Project
 Establishment of the Shari 'a Justice Palace/ Irbid Shari'a Courts 
Complex.
 Establishment of the Shari 'a Justice Palace in Irbid governorate.
 Construction of buildings in Mafraq governorate.
 Contribution to the establishment of a Sharia Appeal Court for the 
Northern Province of Jerash Governorate.
 Studies on the establishment of a justice palace for the Supreme Judge 
Department in Balqa governorate.
 Establishment of a Sharia Court - Studies and Designs, Supreme Judge 
Department in Tafila Governorate.
 Sustaining Sharia Judicial Institute Project
 Enhancing the efficiency of the Shari 'a Judiciary System.

 Sustaining and Operating the Ministry Services Project
 Foreign Affairs Program Administration Project
 Opening diplomatic missions

 Acquisitions Project
 Social Safety bundel Project
 Construction, improvement and maintenance of roads, buildings and 
services for camps in Irbid governorate.
 Construction, improvement and maintenance of roads, buildings and 
services for camps in Jerash governorate.
 Construction, improvement and maintenance of roads, buildings and 
services for camps in Balqa governorate.

 Project of Developing and Sustaining the Ministry Services
 Finances Mechanization Project/ UNDP
 Projects of Finance directorate /Zarqa governorate.
 Expenditures of projects financed by grants ( taxes and fees )
 Royal Air Force
 Support to the Independent Elections Commission projects
 Support to the Constitutional Court projects
 Development of the institutional performance of Petra Region Authority.
 Acquisitions
 Supporting and developing the Royal Botanical Garden
 Developing services for Amman Municipality.
 Environmental Tourist Park Project -Jerash.
 Productive projects for enabling woman and family - Jordan River 
Foundation / Aqaba governorate
 Support the projects of AQABA Special Economic Zone Authority 
projects in Aqaba governorate
 Supporting the activities and projects of Zaha Cultural Center/Aqaba 
governorate
 Supporting the Hashemite Fund for Human Development activities and 
projects in Aqaba governorate.
 Support for the activities and projects of the Jordanian Hashemite Fund 
for Human Development in Irbid governorate.

 30,000
 205,000
 35,000
 10,000

 275,000
 625,000
 400,000

 250,000
 30,000
 100,000

 70,000

 50,000

 100,000
 400,000

 981,000
 1,859,000
 460,000

 7,540,000
 1,200,000
 125,000

 140,000

 200,000

 300,000
 60,000
 25,000

 25,000,000
 5,000,000
 400,000
 300,000

 1,000,000
 4,000,000
 500,000

 10,000,000
 100,000
 210,000

 335,000

 50,000

 135,000

 65,000

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 0

 1,300,000

 0

 465,000

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 400,000

 250,000
 30,000
 100,000

 70,000

 50,000

 0
 400,000

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 125,000

 140,000

 200,000

 0
 0

 25,000
 0
 0
 0

 300,000
 1,000,000

 0
 0

 10,000,000
 100,000
 210,000

 335,000

 50,000

 135,000

 65,000

New

 320,000

 1,000,000

 3,300,000

 8,740,000

 0
 205,000
 35,000
 10,000

 275,000
 625,000

 0

 0
 0
 0

 0

 0

 100,000
 0

 981,000
 1,859,000
 460,000

 7,540,000
 1,200,000

 0

 0

 0

 300,000
 60,000

 0
 25,000,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

Continuous

 1,630,000

 0

 0

 0

 30,000
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 0

 0

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 5,000,000
 400,000

 0
 0

 4,000,000
 500,000

 0
 0
 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

54



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

1501

1502

1503

1504

 Ministry of Finance

 Ministry of Finance/General Budget Department

 Ministry of Finance/ Jordan Customs

 Ministry of Finance/ Department of Lands and Survey

 152,855,000

 271,000

 28,200,000

224500710

224500712

224500713

224500714

224500716

225000006

225500007

225500009

225500011

225500012

226000002

226000003

226000005

226000007

226500011

226500031

226500040

226500041

226500045

227500001

228000001

230500004

240100004

240100007

240500002

240500011

240500012

240500013

240500014

240500015

240500016

241000001

241000003

241000004

241000005

250100001

250100004

250100005

250100006

250100007

250500004

250500703

 Construction of Kafirsoom Youth Commission Building/Bani Kananah 
/Irbid Governorate.
 Establishment of multi-purpose warehouses and halls for unemployed 
youth/Ajloun governorate.
 King Abdullah II Fund for Development/All Jordan Youth 
Commission/Madaba Governorate.
 Support for the projects of the Jordanian Hashemite Fund for Human 
Development( Princess Basma Center) in Ma'an governorate.
 Support for the activities and projects of the Jordanian Hashemite Fund 
for Human Development in Tafila governorate.
 Jordan Air Ambulance Center
 Supporting the Jordan Olympic Committee projects
 Supporting the Children Museum
 Supporting Jordan Football Federation projects
 Independent Public Media Station
 Supporting the Higher Council for Science and Technology projects
 Al-Hussein Bin Abdullah II Technical University/ The Crown Prince 
Foundation
 Anti-extremism program
 Regional center affiliated with United Nation for teaching space 
technology and sciences for west Asia countries
 Project of support to developmental programs and institutions
 Public private partnership projects
 Comprehensive Multiple Transportation Company
 Special Economic Zone Authority
 Railway Property.
 Government Financial Management Information System Project (GFMIS)
 Governorates Development Fund (Royal Initiative for Governorates 
Development)

 Results- Oriented Budgeting Implementation Enhancement Project

 Supportive Services and Infrastructure Project
 Developing and updating the IT ( E- transformation)
 Camera and Television Control System
 Sustaining and operating X-Ray devices
 Establishing Amman Customs / Madoneh
 National Window for customs
 Implementing and supervising the New Amman Customs Center / 
Madounah
 Establishing export area in Aqaba
 Prior Approvals and Licensing System.
 E-tracking and management system for transit trucks
 CCTV system for customs patrols
 Operations and control
 Establish buildings for anti-smuggling and customs escorts centers in 
Asultani Area

 Project of improving the services quality and methods of their provision
 Use of Solar Energy Project
 Shifting the land plates
 Improvement of the infrastructure of Lands and Survey Department and 
affiliated directorates.
 Investment complexes/State's Property.
 Real Estate Data Improvement and Archiving Project
 Establishing buildings and land offices in Ma'an governorate

 15,000

 50,000

 25,000

 50,000

 485,000

 1,000,000
 16,000,000

 250,000
 4,000,000

 10,000,000
 400,000

 6,500,000

 500,000
 300,000

 4,300,000
 50,000,000
 2,000,000
 5,000,000
 3,000,000
 500,000

 1,000,000

 271,000

 6,000,000
 1,500,000
 800,000
 850,000

 14,000,000
 900,000

 1,800,000

 100,000
 300,000

 1,000,000
 500,000
 350,000
 100,000

 700,000
 100,000
 450,000
 250,000

 150,000
 100,000

 5,000

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 15,845,000

 0

 100,000

 15,000

 50,000

 25,000

 50,000

 485,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 3,000,000
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 100,000
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 150,000
 0

 5,000

New

 52,110,000

 271,000

 10,450,000

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0
 16,000,000

 250,000
 4,000,000

 0
 400,000

 0

 0
 300,000

 4,300,000
 0
 0
 0
 0

 500,000
 1,000,000

 271,000

 6,000,000
 0

 800,000
 850,000

 0
 0

 1,800,000

 0
 0

 1,000,000
 0
 0
 0

 700,000
 0
 0
 0

 0
 100,000

 0

Continuous

 84,900,000

 0

 17,650,000

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 1,000,000
 0
 0
 0

 10,000,000
 0

 6,500,000

 500,000
 0

 0
 50,000,000
 2,000,000
 5,000,000

 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 1,500,000

 0
 0

 14,000,000
 900,000

 0

 0
 300,000

 0
 500,000
 350,000
 100,000

 0
 100,000
 450,000
 250,000

 0
 0
 0

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

55



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

1504

1506

1507

1601

1602

1604

1605

 Ministry of Finance/ Department of Lands and Survey

 Ministry of Finance/Income and Sales Tax Department

 Ministry of Finance/Government Procurement Department

 Ministry of Industry, Trade and Supply

 Ministry of Industry, Trade and Supply / Companies Control Department

 Jordan Standards and Metrology Organization

 Jordan Enterprise Development Corporation

 2,010,000

 2,985,000

 600,000

 32,282,000

 1,200,000

 360,000

250500710

251000001

270100001

270100003

270100004

270100005

270100703

664100002

664200001

280100010

280100709

280100714

280500001

280500007

280500017

280500018

280500019

280500020

280500021

280500022

280500031

281000711

281000721

281500004

281500005

281500701

290500002

290500003

638200001

638300001

648300002

648300004

648300010

648300016

 Equipping and rehabilitation of land registration directorate in Tafila 
governorate.
 Survey attacks against the State's property

 Sustaining Tax Services
 Invoicing
 Financial system of the department/ tax accounting to connect with the 
departments and taxpayers
 Consultative services for projects management of Income and Sales tax 
Department
 Maintenance of Income and Sales Tax Building/Ajloun Governorate

 Purchase and equip a building for the Government Procurment 
Department.
 Government E-procurement system

 Establishing grains containers
 Maintaining, qualifying and developing industry directorate in Aqaba 
governorate
 Maintenance of buildings and facilities in Irbid governorate.
 Organizing and Promoting Industrial and Commercial Development 
Program Administration Project
 Implementing the industrial policy document.
 Contributing in partnership projects with the private sector.
 Exhibitions and exports promotion
 Industries Support Fund
 Preparing and implementing the national strategy for export
 Building database for the different manufacturing sectors and 
developing strategies for them
 Supporting the development of the E- Commerce
 Green Economy Support Project in Jordan
 Establishing fodder centers in Ma'an governorate
 Studies for the construction of the fodder scale of Al-Manara 
area/northeastern Badia /Mafraq governorate.
 Implementation of a national strategy and road map to strengthen the 
engineering industry sector locally and internationally.
 Support Center for Innovation and Development of Engineering Industry 
Capabilities in the Design and Manufacture of Parts and Components for 
Supply Chains.
 Economic empowerment projects in Madaba governorate

 Maintaining and rehabilitating the files of Companies Control Department
warehouse
 Purchasing a building for the Companies Control Department.

 Sustaining and developing the Organization's labs
 Markets Monitoring Program Administration Project

 Companies' support and financing expenditures
 Supporting Clothing Design and Training Services Center
 Development of Jordanian exports
 Dissemination and empowerment of entrepreneurship culture in the 
Kingdom

 55,000

 200,000

 630,000
 1,400,000
 900,000

 45,000

 10,000

 200,000

 400,000

 750,000
 50,000

 40,000
 500,000

 250,000
 250,000
 500,000

 27,000,000
 1,700,000
 150,000

 260,000
 60,000
 200,000
 20,000

 250,000

 250,000

 52,000

 300,000

 900,000

 148,000
 212,000

 175,000
 150,000

 2,400,000
 50,000

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 210,000

 10,000

 0

 662,000

 0

 0

 55,000

 0

 0
 0
 0

 0

 10,000

 0

 0

 0
 50,000

 40,000
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 20,000

 250,000

 250,000

 52,000

 0

 0

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

New

 1,000,000

 630,000

 600,000

 500,000

 0

 148,000

 0

 200,000

 630,000
 0
 0

 0

 0

 200,000

 400,000

 0
 0

 0
 500,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 148,000
 0

 175,000
 150,000

 2,400,000
 50,000

Continuous

 800,000

 2,345,000

 0

 31,120,000

 1,200,000

 212,000

 0

 0

 0
 1,400,000
 900,000

 45,000

 0

 0

 0

 750,000
 0

 0
 0

 250,000
 250,000
 500,000

 27,000,000
 1,700,000
 150,000

 260,000
 60,000

 200,000
 0

 0

 0

 0

 300,000

 900,000

 0
 212,000

 0
 0
 0
 0

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

56



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

1605

1606

1701

1702

1801

1802

 Jordan Enterprise Development Corporation

 Ministry of investment

 Ministry of Planning and International Cooperation

 Ministry of Planning and International Cooperation/Department of Statistics

 Ministry of Tourism and Antiquities

 Ministry of Tourism and Antiquities/ Department of Antiquities

 3,375,000

 3,315,000

 8,920,000

 4,665,000

 63,105,000

648300018

668100001

668200006

668200007

668200008

668200009

300100001

300100002

304000005

304000006

304000007

310100001

310500001

310500005

310500007

310500008

310500017

310500018

310500019

310500020

310500021

310500022

320500001

321000003

321000004

321000008

321000009

321000702

321000703

321000704

321000705

321000706

321000710

321000714

321000715

321000716

321000718

330500001

330500010

330500025

330500028

 International connections and virtual markets

 Development of the investment environment
 Develop investment map
 Consultation services to market the investment opportunities
 Study and modernize investment opportunities
 Services computerization for investors

 Institutional capacity-building
 Feasibility Studies
 Compilation system of national accounts statistics
 Financing developmental intiatives
 Supporting the economic vision initiatives and transferring to the green 
economy

 Institutional capacity-building
 Study survey of employment, unemployment and poverty
 Study of Agricultural and Environmental Surveys
 Population and houses census
 Economic Statistics
 Family expenses and income Survey.
 New job opportunities Survey
 Agricultural strategy survey
 Compilation system for the national accounts statistics
 Interactive Data Center
 National Strategy for the Development of the Statistical system.

 National tourism promotion program administration
 The project for rehabilitation of the infrastructure in the tourism sites.
 Development and Improvement of Services in the Tourism Sites Projects
 Rehabilitating and Developing Visitors' Centers.
 Support the projects of Jordan Tourism Board
 Rehabilitating and developing tourist sites in Jerash governorate
 Rehabilitating and developing tourist sites in Ajloun governorate
 Rehabilitating and developing tourist sites in Ma'daba governorate
 Rehabilitating and developing tourist sites in Karak governorate
 Rehabilitating and developing tourist sites in Ma'an governorate
 Rehabilitating and developing tourist sites in Balqa' governorate
 Rehabilitating and developing tourism sites in Mafraq Governorate
 Rehabilitating and developing tourism sites in the Capital
 Develop tourism sites and services in Aqaba Governorate
 Tourist activities and events in Zarqa governorate.

 Maintaining the Traditional Inheritance and the Antiquities Sites Program
Administration Project
 Renovating  Umm Al-Jmal site
 Renovating Al Shoubak Castle
 Acquisitions

 600,000

 250,000
 65,000

 2,300,000
 500,000
 200,000

 3,520,000
 100,000
 200,000

 4,100,000
 1,000,000

 125,000
 225,000
 80,000

 3,000,000
 300,000
 100,000
 250,000
 100,000
 285,000
 100,000
 100,000

 6,000,000
 150,000
 800,000
 500,000

 55,000,000
 190,000
 30,000
 5,000

 15,000
 20,000
 210,000
 25,000
 100,000
 25,000
 35,000

 1,750,000

 50,000
 50,000

 2,450,000

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 0

 0

 0

 100,000

 60,000

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 100,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 25,000
 35,000

 0

 0
 0
 0

New

 3,375,000

 315,000

 7,720,000

 1,565,000

 62,840,000

 600,000

 250,000
 65,000

 0
 0
 0

 3,520,000
 100,000

 0
 4,100,000

 0

 125,000
 225,000
 80,000

 0
 300,000
 100,000
 250,000
 100,000
 285,000
 100,000

 0

 6,000,000
 150,000
 800,000
 500,000

 55,000,000
 0

 30,000
 5,000

 0
 20,000

 210,000
 25,000

 100,000
 0
 0

 1,750,000

 50,000
 50,000

 2,450,000

Continuous

 0

 3,000,000

 1,200,000

 3,000,000

 205,000

 0

 0
 0

 2,300,000
 500,000
 200,000

 0
 0

 200,000
 0

 1,000,000

 0
 0
 0

 3,000,000
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 190,000
 0
 0

 15,000
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

57



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

1802

1901

 Ministry of Tourism and Antiquities/ Department of Antiquities

 Ministry of Local Administration
 10,366,000

330500036

330500037

330500038

330500039

330500040

330500701

330500704

330500705

330500707

330500708

330500711

330500713

330500715

330500720

330500722

330500723

330500727

330500728

340100001

340500002

341000001

341000002

341000708

341000712

341000713

341000721

341000725

341000726

341000727

341000729

341000731

341000732

341000733

341000734

341000738

341000739

341000740

341000741

341000742

341000743

341000744

341000755

341500008

 Rehabilitation and maintenance of museums
 Establish research center and save archaeological collectibles in 
Noyjees site in Tabrbour
 Developing and qualifying Roman Theatre -Bait Rass - Irbid
 Developing and rehabilitating of Iraq Al- Ameer archaeological site - the 
Capital
 Equipping the regional center for training in Jerash city
 Conservation and restoration of the archaeological sites in Irbid 
governorate
 Conservation and restoration of the archaeological sites in Mafraq 
governorate
 Conservation and restoration of the archaeological sites in Jerash 
governorate
 Conservation and restoration of the archaeological sites in Ajloun 
governorate
 Conservation and restoration of the archaeological sites in Balqa' 
governorate
 Conservation and restoration of the archaeological sites in Zarqa 
governorate
 Conservation and restoration of the archaeological sites in Ma'daba 
governorate
 Teaching, employing and qualifying the students of remote areas in the 
Institute for Mosaic Art and Restoration / Ma'daba governorate
 Conservation and restoration of the archaeological sites in Aqaba 
governorate
 Conservation and restoration of the archaeological sites in Al-Karak 
governorate
 Rehabilitating and preserving archeological sites in Tafileh governorate
 Development, rehabilitation and restoration of archaeological sites in 
Ma'an Governorate
 Conservation and restoration of the archaeological sites in the Capital 
Governorate

 Strengthening the administrative capacities
 The National Plan for Land Usage
 Rehabilitating landfills
 Solid Waste Management Strategy / Manufacturing Stations
 Road paving project in the Capital governorate
 Construction of multi-purpose halls in Ma'daba governorate
 Asphalt mixtures in Ma'daba Governorate.
 Service projects for municipalities in Ma'an governorate.
 Open, expand and pave roads in Jerash governorate
 Establishing, adding and maintaining buildings and facilities in Jerash 
governorate
 Service projetcs in favour of municipalities in Ajloun governorate
 Service projects in Ma'daba governorate
 Service projects in Aqaba governorate.
 Service projects for municipalities in Mafraq governorate.
 Construction, equipping and modernization of multi-purpose halls in the 
Capital Governorate.
 Service projects for municipalities in the Capital governorate.
 Service projects for municipalities in Zarqa governorate.
 Service projects for municipalities in Karak governorate.
 Building of the Provincial Council /Zarqa Governorate.
 Service projects for municipalities in Tafila governorate.
 Opening, construction and paving of municipal roads in Irbid 
governorate.
 Service projects for municipalities in Irbid governorate.
 Service projects for municipalities in Balqa governorate.
 Training and qualification of members of the Provincial Council/Capital 
Governorate.
 Developing and improving the municipalities.

 50,000
 2,000,000

 50,000
 50,000

 50,000
 75,000

 175,000

 150,000

 160,000

 68,000

 55,000

 204,000

 2,104,000

 50,000

 145,000

 75,000
 125,000

 480,000

 400,000
 400,000
 100,000

 4,000,000
 470,000
 915,000
 473,000

 1,515,000
 1,650,000
 190,000

 1,120,000
 826,000

 1,611,000
 2,477,000
 340,000

 25,000
 640,000

 2,186,000
 300,000

 1,705,000
 1,425,000

 986,000
 846,000
 20,000

 180,000,000

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 0

 0
 0

 0
 0

 0
 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 640,000

 2,186,000
 300,000

 0
 0

 0
 846,000
 20,000

 0

New

 8,166,000

 50,000
 0

 50,000
 50,000

 50,000
 75,000

 175,000

 150,000

 160,000

 68,000

 0

 204,000

 2,104,000

 50,000

 0

 75,000
 125,000

 480,000

 400,000
 400,000
 100,000

 0
 470,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 1,120,000
 0
 0

 2,477,000
 0

 25,000
 0
 0
 0

 1,705,000
 0

 986,000
 0
 0

 180,000,000

Continuous

 2,200,000

 0
 2,000,000

 0
 0

 0
 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 55,000

 0

 0

 0

 145,000

 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0

 4,000,000
 0

 915,000
 473,000

 1,515,000
 1,650,000
 190,000

 0
 826,000

 1,611,000
 0

 340,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 1,425,000

 0
 0
 0

 0

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

58



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

1901

2001

2003

2004

2101

 Ministry of Local Administration

 Ministry of Energy and Mineral Resources

 Jordan Atomic Energy Commission

 Energy and Minerals Regulatory Commission

 Ministry of Public Works and Housing

 209,220,000

 18,410,000

 6,175,000

 900,000

341500011

341500015

341500016

350100001

350500002

350500037

350500046

350500048

350500049

350500050

350500051

350500052

350500055

350500059

350500064

350500065

350500066

350500068

350500069

350500070

618100001

618100002

618400003

660100001

660300012

660300013

660400001

370100002

370500001

370500002

370500003

370500004

370500009

370500010

370500011

370500012

370500013

370500014

370500707

370500708

 Infrastructure for governorates/ Cities and Villages Development Bank
 Ma 'an Heritage Market
 Ajloun governorate's Blueprint

 Institutional capacity-building project
 Encouraging the establishment Natural Gas Distribution Network in 
many cities in the Kingdom/ Acquisitions.
 Implementing energy audit studies for institutions
 Modernizing Jordan Seismological Observatory
 Mineral resources exploration
 Petroleum Exploration through marketing explorative areas
 Solar panels for houses
 Solar heaters for houses
 Seismic and geological surveys
 Executing the natural gas line / Sheikh Hussein Crossing
 Solar panels for mosques.
 Installation of electricity by conventional electricity / Fils Al-Reef
 Installation projects of grid connected and not connected solar panels 
systems / Fils Al-Reef
 Replacement of streetlights units in all the municipalities and camps of 
the Kingdom / Fils Al-Reef
 Develop production in Hamza oil field
 Supply a number of industrial cities with natural gas
 Complete the development of Assrhan field

 Administration and Support Services Program Administration Project
 Supporting energy projects.
 Establishing and operating the research nuclear reactor

 Sustaining and Operating the Commission's Services
 National Information System for the sector
 The Bylaw of the National Center for nuclear and radiology security and 
safety.
 Attractiing new strategic investments in the field of mining, rare minerals
and associated transformational industries

 Supporting the National Building Council projects
 Roads Maintenance Program Administration Project
 Maintenance project of main and transit roads and bridges - in Northern 
Region
 Maintenance project of the main and transit roads and bridges - in 
Central Region
 Maintenance project of the main and transit roads and bridges - in 
Southern Region
 Maintenance of Baghdad International Road, including part of Baghdad 
International Road (between Shabikah and Shaqaf 40 km long)
 Maintenance of Sult Circle Road.
 Maintenance of Airport Road.
 Rehabilitation of Al Salam Street/60th (Amman - Dead Sea).
 Rehabilitation of Al Salam Street (Irbid-Al-Aghwar).
 Maintenance of the street from Ramtha Bridge towards Al-Hasan City.
 General maintenance in Mafraq governorate
 General maintenance in Jerash governorate

 3,000,000
 1,000,000
 600,000

 1,000,000
 200,000

 500,000
 40,000

 1,000,000
 3,500,000
 150,000
 100,000
 120,000
 600,000
 200,000

 2,000,000
 2,500,000

 3,000,000

 2,000,000
 500,000

 1,000,000

 375,000
 2,230,000
 3,570,000

 710,000
 85,000
 85,000

 20,000

 250,000
 2,300,000
 500,000

 3,550,000

 500,000

 800,000

 750,000
 300,000
 300,000

 1,000,000
 500,000
 270,000
 475,000

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 5,592,000

 0

 0

 0

 0
 1,000,000
 600,000

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0

 0

 0

 800,000

 750,000
 300,000
 300,000

 1,000,000
 500,000

 0
 0

New

 187,683,000

 1,000,000

 6,175,000

 900,000

 0
 0
 0

 1,000,000
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0

 375,000
 2,230,000
 3,570,000

 710,000
 85,000
 85,000

 20,000

 250,000
 2,300,000

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 270,000
 0

Continuous

 15,945,000

 17,410,000

 0

 0

 3,000,000
 0
 0

 0
 200,000

 500,000
 40,000

 1,000,000
 3,500,000
 150,000
 100,000
 120,000
 600,000
 200,000

 2,000,000
 2,500,000

 3,000,000

 2,000,000
 500,000

 1,000,000

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0

 500,000

 3,550,000

 500,000

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 475,000

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

59



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

2101  Ministry of Public Works and Housing
370500709

370500711

370500712

370500713

370500715

371000001

371000002

371000003

371000004

371000006

371000037

371000038

371000040

371000055

371000058

371000078

371000090

371000129

371000130

371000133

371000134

371000135

371000136

371000139

371000142

371000144

371000145

371000146

371000149

371000150

371000151

371000152

371000153

371000156

371000701

371000702

371000703

371000704

371000706

371000707

371000708

371000709

371000710

371000712

371000713

371000715

 General maintenance in Ajloun governorate
 Maintaining main, rural, secondary and sub roads in Ma'daba 
governorate
 Maintaining the main roads in Al Karak governorate
 Maintaining main roads in Balqa' Governorate
 Improvement of village and secondary roads in Zarqa governorate.
 Roads Construction Program Administration Project
 Road Traffic Safety
 Establishing and improving rural and secondary roads
 Agricultural Roads
 Establishing and Enhancing the access roads
 Kathraba- Jordan Valley Road
 Lighting the main and access roads
 Irbid Ring Road
 Rehabilitating bridges and water installations
 Re-establishing areas of landslides on Amman - Jerash Road
 Traffic intersections in the Center, North and South
 Southern Shouneh road / Al-Kafrain intersection/ Al-Ramah intersection
 Sarfa- Jordan Valley Road
 Rehabilitating the bridges located on Swemeh road /Al Zarah / Ghour 
Haditha
 Desert (Sahrawi) Road
 Establishing, maintaining and improving main and secondary roads in 
the Kingdom / Outcomes of Mecca summit - Kuwait Fund for Arab 
Economic Development.
 Construction and maintenance of bridges in the Kingdom / Mecca 
Summit Outcomes - Kuwait Fund for Arab Economic Development.
 Road Safety Elements in the Kingdom / Outcomes of Mecca summit - 
Kuwait Fund for Arab Economic Development
 Development of Ajloun Governorate
 Salt Road / Subaihi intersection - Al Aridhah
 Roads leading to new shipping and passengers buildings and yards for 
King Hussein new bridge
 Al-Muwaqar / Al-Azraq road
 Environmental waste management.
 Rehabilitation of the Wadi Al-Ash area.
 King Abdullah II Ibn Al-Hussein road.
 Ajloun new road (TOLL).
 Improvement of the royal Road in the governorates of Karak and Tafila (5 
km length Tafila Link)
 Alhassa/Tafila Road Lighting.
 Irbid - Ajloun Road.
 Establishing and improving the agricultural roads in Irbid governorate
 Establishing and improving the rural and secondary roads in Irbid 
governorate
 Establishing and improving the rural and secondary roads in Mafraq 
governorate
 Establishing and improving the agricultural roads in Mafraq governorate
 Establishing and improving the rural and secondary roads in Jerash 
governorate
 Establishing and improving the agricultural roads in Ajloun governorate
 Establishing and improving the rural and secondary roads in Ajloun 
governorate
 Establishing and improving the rural and secondary roads in the Capital 
governorate
 Road traffic safety in the capital governorate
 Road traffic safety in Balq'a governorate
 Establishing and improving the agricultural roads in Zarqa governorate
 Road traffic safety in Zarqa governorate

 275,000
 595,000

 115,000
 1,225,000
 400,000

 9,000,000
 1,100,000
 350,000
 350,000

 1,000,000
 1,500,000
 3,500,000
 3,500,000

 50,000
 50,000
 150,000
 650,000

 3,450,000
 200,000

 5,000,000
 13,000,000

 2,000,000

 1,500,000

 50,000
 25,000

 1,000,000

 500,000
 100,000
 650,000
 500,000

 5,000,000
 1,000,000

 500,000
 50,000

 1,100,000
 1,421,000

 20,000

 60,000
 364,000

 780,000
 2,550,000

 270,000

 517,000
 460,000
 385,000
 415,000

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 0
 0

 0
 0

 400,000
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 3,500,000
 0

 50,000
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 0

 0

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 500,000
 5,000,000
 1,000,000

 500,000
 50,000

 0
 0

 0

 0
 0

 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

New

 0
 595,000

 115,000
 1,225,000

 0
 9,000,000
 1,100,000

 0
 350,000

 0
 0

 3,500,000
 0

 50,000
 0

 150,000
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 0

 0

 0
 0
 0

 0
 100,000

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0

 0
 0

 0

 517,000
 460,000

 0
 415,000

Continuous

 275,000
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 350,000
 0

 1,000,000
 1,500,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 650,000
 3,450,000
 200,000

 5,000,000
 13,000,000

 2,000,000

 1,500,000

 50,000
 25,000

 1,000,000

 500,000
 0

 650,000
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 1,100,000
 1,421,000

 20,000

 60,000
 364,000

 780,000
 2,550,000

 270,000

 0
 0

 385,000
 0

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

60



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

2101

2102

2201

 Ministry of Public Works and Housing

 Ministry of Public Works and Housing/Government Tenders Department

 Ministry of Agriculture

 97,063,000

 1,220,000

371000717

371000718

371000719

371000720

371000721

371000722

371000728

371000729

371000732

371000733

371000735

371000736

371000738

371000741

371000742

371000747

371000748

371000752

371000753

371000754

371000755

371000757

371000759

390500001

390500002

390500006

390500009

390500011

390500012

390500013

390500014

390500015

390500706

390500708

390500713

390500714

380100003

380500003

400100001

400100002

400100011

400100012

400100014

400100015

400100016

 Establishing and improving the rural and agricultural roads in Karak 
governorate
 Establishing and improving the rural and secondary roads in Ma'an 
governorate
 Establishing and improving the agricultural roads in Ma'an governorate
 Establishing and improving the rural and secondary roads in Tafileh 
governorate
 Establishing and improving the agricultural roads in Tafileh governorate
 Road traffic safety in Tafileh governorate
 Establishing and improving main roads in Zarqa' Governorate
 Opening and paving sub, secondary and agricultural roads in Ma'daba 
governorate
 Establishing and improving main and secondary roads in Al-Karak 
governorate.
 Traffic safety in Al-Karak governorate.
 Establishing and improving the agricultural roads in Balqa' governorate.
 Traffic safety in Ma'an Governorate.
 Road lighting in Ma'an Governorate.
 Traffic safety on roads in Irbid governorate
 Traffic safety on roads in Ajloun governorate.
 Traffic safety on the road in Jerash governorate.
 Establishing and maintaining the main roads in the capital.
 Establishing and improving main roads in Tafileh governorate.
 Lighting roads in Tafileh governorate.
 Establishing and maintaining roads in Aqaba governorate.
 Traffic safety on roads in Aqaba governorate.
 Construction and improvement of main roads in Balqa governorate.
 Construction and maintenance of main roads in Ma 'an governorate.
 Buildings Program Administration Project
 Furnishings for the Prime Ministry building and the hospitality building 
and other works
 Sustaining the maintenance and modernization of borders centers.
 Housing for poor families
 Maintaining various buildings and areas
 Correcting positions of existing buildings as per persons with 
disabilities.
 Establishing a building for Al-Balqa' intelligence.
 Establishing and improving government buildings
 Energy Efficiency Project in Government Buildings.
 Establishing buildings in Ma'an Governorate
 Maintaining government buildings in Irbid Governorate.
 Maintenance and furnishing of labour directorates in Balqa' governorate.
 Construction and maintenance of government buildings in Madaba 
governorate.

 Construction of the Government Tenders Department Building.
 Jordan electronic procurement system (JONEPS)

 Sustaining and Developing Agricultural Services Project
 Agricultural Risks Fund
 The new building of the Ministry of Agriculture
 Establishing an agricultural marketing company
 Organizing the agricultural sector / agricultural pattern (alliances)
 Establish tracking system for plant and animal agricultural products
 Agricultural industries complexes

 675,000

 405,000

 115,000
 1,338,000

 100,000
 280,000

 1,100,000
 172,000

 1,420,000

 545,000
 335,000
 105,000
 210,000
 180,000
 450,000
 300,000
 225,000
 830,000
 150,000
 690,000
 490,000
 115,000
 55,000

 1,500,000
 320,000

 4,500,000
 500,000
 135,000
 150,000

 800,000
 250,000
 219,000
 70,000
 88,000
 50,000
 24,000

 1,000,000
 220,000

 3,930,000
 2,000,000
 474,000
 800,000

 1,000,000
 50,000
 500,000

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 14,894,000

 0

 0

 0

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 115,000
 55,000

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 50,000
 24,000

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

New

 30,005,000

 0

 675,000

 0

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 1,420,000

 545,000
 335,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 225,000
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 1,500,000
 320,000

 4,500,000
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 88,000
 0
 0

 0
 0

 3,930,000
 2,000,000
 474,000

 0
 1,000,000

 50,000
 500,000

Continuous

 52,164,000

 1,220,000

 0

 405,000

 115,000
 1,338,000

 100,000
 280,000

 1,100,000
 172,000

 0

 0
 0

 105,000
 210,000
 180,000
 450,000
 300,000

 0
 830,000
 150,000
 690,000
 490,000

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 500,000
 135,000
 150,000

 800,000
 250,000
 219,000
 70,000

 0
 0
 0

 1,000,000
 220,000

 0
 0
 0

 800,000
 0
 0
 0

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

61



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

2201  Ministry of Agriculture
400100017

400100018

400100019

400100020

400100022

400100023

400100024

400100702

400100703

400100705

400100715

400100727

400100728

400100729

400100730

400100731

400500014

400500710

400500713

400500715

400500719

401000009

401000010

401000012

401000013

401000701

401000702

401000705

401000706

401000715

401000716

401500017

401500018

401500019

401500020

401500021

401500022

401500707

401500715

402000018

402000024

402000025

402000029

402000030

402000704

402000706

 A program to finance the specialization in producing industrial crops for 
agricultural industries sector (vertical integration)
 Training the Jordanian young men and women on agricultural 
professions
 Waste management
 Promoting the use of modern agricultural technology in irrigation 
systems.
 Construction and equipping of refrigerated filling and storage center.
 Central Agricultural Laboratory.
 Logistics and Technical Services for Agricultural Projects.
 Improving the agricultural facilities in the capital governorate
 Establishing and expanding agricultural centers in Zarqa governorate
 Establishing and equipping buildings in Balqa' governorate
 Establishing and maintaining buildings and stations in Al-Karak 
governorate
 Training and employment centres in Mafraq governorate
 Construction and maintenance of buildings and facilities in Jerash 
governorate
 Construction and maintenance of agricultural buildings in Tafila 
governorate
 Construction, maintenance and modernization of agricultural buildings 
and facilities in Irbid governorate.
 Construction and maintenance of agricultural buildings, facilities and 
projects in Aqaba governorate
 Support and protection of livestock resources
 Rehabilitating veterinary clinics and laboratories in Ma'an governorate
 Establish and develop veterinary clinics in Zarqa' governorate
 livestock and veterinary / Mafraq Governorate
 Rehabilitation of veterinary clinics and laboratories in Karak governorate
 Protecting and sustaining forestry resources
 Development of pastoral communities in Badia
 Supporting a green economy
 (10) million forest Implants Initiative.
 Protecting and developing the forestry resource  / Mafraq Governorate
 Rehabilitating forestry stations, nurseries and forest protection in Jerash
governorate
 Rehabilitating the forestry stations, nurseries and researches in Ajloun 
governorate
 Improving the productivity of pastures and livestock in the Capital 
governorate
 Drilling wells and developing pastures in Al-Karak governorate
 Rehabilitate forest, nursery and agricultural guidance in Tafileh 
governorate
 Supporting plants wealth.
 Mechanization of the agricultural sector/ agricultural stations
 Developing national strategy for the plant wealth labs
 Higher Council for Food Security
 Establish accelerators incubators for agricultural industries innovation
 Growing fodders
 Combating the plant worm (Syringopais Tempertella) Karak - Al Qaser - 
Al-Mazar in Karak governorate
 Plant wealth program (fighting termites pest and olive fruit fly, training 
and qualification program) in Mafraq Governorate
 Lands Reclamation
 Water harvest
 Investment in small societies and lifting poor rural families out of poverty
 Rainwater collection wells.
 Rural development and women's empowerment.
 Water harvest and improving income of poor families in Jerash 
governorate
 Reclamation of agricultural lands in Balqa' Governorate

 50,000

 1,500,000

 485,000
 1,200,000

 1,100,000
 500,000
 135,000
 90,000
 107,000
 170,000
 190,000

 45,000
 10,000

 160,000

 98,000

 237,000

 2,530,000
 46,000
 178,000
 125,000
 38,000

 1,520,000
 160,000
 450,000
 600,000
 15,000
 80,000

 45,000

 75,000

 155,000
 96,000

 615,000
 600,000
 300,000
 300,000
 50,000
 350,000
 10,000

 30,000

 3,000,000
 1,350,000
 611,000

 1,200,000
 100,000
 215,000

 105,000

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 0

 0

 0
 0

 1,100,000
 500,000
 135,000

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 0

 98,000

 237,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0

 1,200,000
 100,000

 0

 0

New

 0

 0

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 90,000
 107,000
 170,000
 190,000

 0
 10,000

 0

 0

 0

 2,530,000
 46,000

 178,000
 125,000

 0
 1,520,000
 160,000

 0
 0

 15,000
 80,000

 45,000

 75,000

 0
 96,000

 615,000
 600,000
 300,000

 0
 0
 0

 10,000

 30,000

 3,000,000
 1,350,000

 0
 0
 0

 215,000

 105,000

Continuous

 50,000

 1,500,000

 485,000
 1,200,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 45,000
 0

 160,000

 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 38,000
 0
 0

 450,000
 600,000

 0
 0

 0

 0

 155,000
 0

 0
 0
 0

 300,000
 50,000

 350,000
 0

 0

 0
 0

 611,000
 0
 0
 0

 0

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025
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(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

2201

2202

2301

 Ministry of Agriculture

 Jordan Co-operative Corporation

 Ministry of Water and Irrigation

 37,400,000

 490,000

402000707

402000710

402000712

402000716

402000718

402000722

402000728

402000730

402000739

402000741

402000742

402000743

402000744

402000745

402000746

402500003

402500022

402500023

402500024

402500025

402500026

402500027

402500028

402500029

403000001

403000002

614100001

614100002

614100703

410100005

410500003

410500008

410500016

410500017

410500018

410500019

410500020

411500701

411500702

411500703

411500705

411500707

411500708

 Reclamation of the agricultural lands in Zarqa governorate
 Developmental projects for farmers in Ma'an governorate
 Protection of the valleys banks in Tafileh Governorate
 Water harvest and improving income of poor families in the Capital 
governorate
 Agricultural projects in Balqa' governorate
 Agricultural projects in Ma'daba governorate
 Reclaiming lands, agricultural development, and water harvesting in 
Irbid governorate
 Income-generating projects for poor rural families in Mafraq governorate.
 Agricultural projects to improve the income level of families in Karak 
Governorate.
 Establishing water reservoirs in Tafileh governorate.
 Projects development program ( lands reclamation, water harvesting 
Mafraq) in Mafraq governorate.
 Women's empowerment and rural development in Zarqa governorate.
 Water harvest, maintenance and rehabilitation of water sources in Ajloun
governorate.
 Water harvest and well drilling in Madaba governorate.
 Development projects for rural families in Tafila governorate.
 Agricultural Research
 Increasing planting of irrigated wheat and barley seeds
 Minimizing the impact of climate changes on the agricultural sector
 Research for developing domestic breeds of bees, Awasi sheep and 
aged olives
 Applications and Smart Solutions in Agriculture/National Center
 Plants Seeds Laboratories (Esta).
 National Seeds Bank
 Agricultural Innovation Incubator
 Agricultural and Livestock Development
 Developing agricultural guidance system
 Smart applications and solutions in Agriculture.

 Sustaining Cooperation and Guidance Services
 Rehabilitating filtering and sterilization stations
 Projects to support cooperative societies in Jerash governorate.

 Promote and enable the role of woman in water sector
 Studying Water Resources (Studies and contributions)
 Automation of water detection network
 Building capacity to adapt with climate change in Jordan through 
improving the efficiency of water usage in Agriculture sector
 Rehabilitating wells and improving water supply.
 Reduce loss of water
 Developing qualitative agricultral projects around waste water treatment 
stations.
 The national carrier.
 Rehabilitating and improving water networks and lines in Irbid  
governorate
 Supply and extension of Sewerage lines in different locations in Al-
Qasabah, Bani Obaid and Ramtha in Irbid Governorate.
 Rehabilitating and improving water networks and lines in Mafraq  
governorate
 Rehabilitating and improving water networks and lines in Jerash 
governorate
 Rehabilitating and improving water networks and lines in Ajloun 
governorate
 Rehabilitating and improving networks and lines of the sewerage in 

 8,000
 30,000
 330,000
 335,000

 145,000
 252,000
 623,000

 238,000
 47,000

 155,000
 502,000

 30,000
 250,000

 300,000
 45,000

 1,835,000
 340,000
 100,000
 100,000

 100,000
 75,000
 650,000
 150,000
 150,000
 800,000
 30,000

 270,000
 205,000
 15,000

 20,000
 250,000
 100,000
 300,000

 500,000
 6,000,000
 2,000,000

 1,000,000
 1,508,000

 1,293,000

 2,275,000

 870,000

 735,000

 658,000

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 4,115,000

 15,000

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 0
 0

 0
 250,000

 300,000
 45,000

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 150,000
 0
 0

 0
 0

 15,000

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 1,000,000
 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

New

 25,486,000

 270,000

 8,000
 30,000

 330,000
 335,000

 145,000
 252,000
 623,000

 238,000
 47,000

 155,000
 502,000

 0
 0

 0
 0

 1,835,000
 340,000
 100,000
 100,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 800,000
 30,000

 270,000
 0
 0

 20,000
 250,000
 100,000

 0

 500,000
 0
 0

 0
 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

Continuous

 7,799,000

 205,000

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 0
 0

 30,000
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 100,000
 75,000

 650,000
 150,000

 0
 0
 0

 0
 205,000

 0

 0
 0
 0

 300,000

 0
 6,000,000
 2,000,000

 0
 1,508,000

 1,293,000

 2,275,000

 870,000

 735,000

 658,000

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

63



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

2301

2302

 Ministry of Water and Irrigation

 Ministry of Water and Irrigation/Jordan Valley Authority
 25,385,000

411500709

411500711

411500715

411500716

411500718

411500722

411500723

411500727

411500734

411500735

411500736

411500737

411500741

411500743

411500744

411500745

420500001

420500006

420500701

420500702

420500703

421000011

421000039

421000043

421000044

421500001

421500005

421500006

421500701

421500704

422000005

422000012

422000013

422000022

422000025

422000032

422500001

423000015

423000016

423000017

423000018

Ajloun governorate
 Rehabilitating and improving water networks and lines in the Capital 
governorate
 Rehabilitating and improving water networks and lines in Balqa' 
governorate
 Rehabilitating and improving water networks and lines in Zarqa 
governorate
 Rehabilitating and improving sewerage networks and lines in Zarqa 
governorate
 Rehabilitating and improving water networks and lines in Ma'daba 
governorate
 Rehabilitating and improving sewerage networks and lines in Karak 
governorate
 Rehabilitating and improving water networks and lines in Ma'an 
governorate
 Rehabilitating and improving sewerage networks and lines in Tafileh 
governorate
 Rehabilitating and improving water networks and lines in Tafileh 
governorate.
 Rehabilitating and expanding sewerage networks in the Capital 
governorate.
 Modernizing networks and water lines in Al-Karak governorate.
 Treatment of nuisances and installment of sewerage in Balqa' 
governorate.
 Qualifying and improving sewerage networks in Jerash governorate.
 Establishing water reserviours in Aqaba governorate.
 Rehabilitating and improving water networks and lines in Aqaba 
governorate.
 Rehabilitating and improving sewerage networks and lines in Ma'daba 
governorate.

 Lands and Rural Development Program Administration Project
 Developing the master plan and initial design of the neighbouring lands 
of Baptism Site
 Construction and maintenance of agricultural roads in Balqa 
governorate.
 Jordan Valley Authority projects in Karak governorate.
 Jordan Valley Authority projects in Aqaba governorate.
 Operating and maintaining transfer lines
 Rehabilitating irrigation of  the southern Jordan Valley/ second phase
 Reducing water losses, strengthening control, and monitoring systems 
in the Jordan Valley (Ghor) / American grant
 Construct a conveyor line to transfer Lake Tiberias water to King 
Abduallah Canal (Dajanya line)
 Operation, Maintenance and Mechanics Program Administration Project
 Operating, maintaining, and sustaining King Abdullah Canal.
 Rehabilitating Jordan Valley's Northern and Middle parts
 Establishing agricultural roads in Northern Jordan Valley district in Irbid 
governorate
 Raising Efficiency for Jordan Valley Authority workshops Fanoush/Deir 
Allah in Balqa' Governorate.
 Wadi Ibn Hammad Dam
 Operating, maintaining and sustaining dams
 Establishing various excavations and wells
 Elevating Al Walah Dam
 Wadi Medyan Dam
 New Jordan Valley Authority Building/Dams
 Southern Jordan Valley Program Administration Project
 Local community support and empowerment
 Wadi Araba irrigation projects
 Drilling productive wells.
 Producing alternative energy in Wadi Araba

 1,347,000

 90,000

 700,000

 700,000

 537,000

 195,000

 40,000

 60,000

 288,000

 2,444,000

 160,000
 130,000

 352,000
 630,000
 190,000

 13,000

 2,000,000
 500,000

 520,000

 75,000
 45,000
 800,000
 100,000

 1,100,000

 600,000

 525,000
 3,000,000
 150,000
 125,000

 20,000

 750,000
 1,000,000
 100,000

 2,000,000
 700,000
 250,000
 150,000
 800,000

 1,500,000
 500,000
 100,000

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 1,000,000

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0

 520,000

 75,000
 45,000

 0
 100,000

 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 20,000

 0
 0

 100,000
 0

 700,000
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

New

 870,000

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 0

 2,000,000
 0

 0

 0
 0

 800,000
 0
 0

 600,000

 525,000
 3,000,000

 0
 0

 0

 0
 1,000,000

 0
 0
 0
 0

 150,000
 0
 0
 0
 0

Continuous

 23,515,000

 1,347,000

 90,000

 700,000

 700,000

 537,000

 195,000

 40,000

 60,000

 288,000

 2,444,000

 160,000
 130,000

 352,000
 630,000
 190,000

 13,000

 0
 500,000

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 1,100,000

 0

 0
 0

 150,000
 125,000

 0

 750,000
 0
 0

 2,000,000
 0

 250,000
 0

 800,000
 1,500,000
 500,000
 100,000

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

64



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

2302

2401

2501

 Ministry of Water and Irrigation/Jordan Valley Authority

 Ministry of Environment

 Ministry of Education

 19,510,000

 6,348,000

423000020

423000023

423000025

430100001

430500001

431000003

431000009

431000014

431000015

431500014

431500016

431500722

431500725

431500727

431500729

431500730

431500731

431500732

431500733

431500734

431500735

432000001

432000002

432000003

432000005

432000006

432000007

432000010

432000011

432000012

432000013

433000002

433000003

440500002

440500004

441500001

441500008

441500009

441500010

442000001

442000002

442000003

442000701

442000704

442000708

 Establishing investment agricultural projects
 Establishing an industrial development area in Ar-Rishah
 Underground shipping

 Environmental services
 Environmental Awareness Project
 Studying the impact of pesticides on the environment
 Hazardous Wastes Treatment Center Project/ Swaqa
 Chemicals management
 Developing wastes recycling
 Sustainability of the National Network of Nature Reserves
 Production and maintenance of a digital environmental map with all 
environmentally important elements
 Establish environment gardens in the capital's governorate
 Environment projects in Ajloun governorate
 Establish (4)stations to monitor the quality of surrounding air :(2) in Al-
Hashemya, (2) in Dhlail/ Zarqa' governorate
 Environment projects in Tafileh governorate
 Environmental projects in the Capital Governorate
 Environmental projects in Zarqa governorate.
 Environmental projects in Madaba governorate.
 Environmental projects in Jerash governorate.
 Environmental projects in Karak governorate.
 Support for environmental projects in Balqa governorate.
 Project of Studying Concentrations of Pollutants Resulting from 
Factories in the Air.
 Studying and examining soil layers.
 Studying and Monitoring Water Quality Project
 Establishing electronic system project to monitor pollution 
concentrations
 Preparing Environmental Status and Environmental Indicators Report
 National Project for Remote Water Control/ The Higher Council for 
Science and Technology
 Wastes Technical Information and Monitoring System
 Development and implementation of programs, monitoring and 
inspection of hot spots and environmental auditing
 Environmental Impact Assessment and Licensing Committees.
 Environmental police.
 Solar Powered Irrigation Pumps Phase I and II.
 Climate change

 Additions to Vocational Education Schools Buildings.
 Development of vocational and technical education.
 Special Education Program Administration Project.
 Development of the Excellence System in King Abdullah II Schools of 
Excellency.
 Entrepreneurial Incubators and Innovation at King Abdullah II Schools of
Excellence.
 Inclusive education for students with disabilities
 Kindergarten Education Program Administration Project
 Classrooms additions to kindergartens.
 Early Learning / Kindergarten
 Classrooms additions to kindergarten in Irbid governorate
 Classrooms additions to kindergarten / Balqa' governorate
 Classrooms additions to KG in Zarqa governorate.

 1,200,000
 800,000
 100,000

 425,000
 20,000
 145,000

 1,500,000
 40,000
 500,000
 25,000
 10,000

 50,000
 50,000
 200,000

 110,000
 170,000
 50,000
 10,000
 10,000
 20,000
 5,000

 300,000

 20,000
 280,000
 235,000

 25,000
 63,000

 20,000
 20,000

 120,000
 900,000
 875,000
 150,000

 3,500,000
 7,900,000
 324,000
 850,000

 400,000

 2,500,000
 750,000

 1,500,000
 1,500,000

 65,000
 5,000

 75,000

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 1,560,000

 35,000

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 10,000
 20,000
 5,000

 0

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 75,000

New

 8,075,000

 4,628,000

 0
 0
 0

 425,000
 20,000

 145,000
 1,500,000

 40,000
 0
 0
 0

 0
 50,000

 200,000

 0
 170,000

 0
 10,000

 0
 0
 0

 300,000

 0
 280,000
 235,000

 0
 63,000

 0
 20,000

 120,000
 900,000

 0
 150,000

 0
 7,900,000
 324,000

 0

 0

 0
 750,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

Continuous

 9,875,000

 1,685,000

 1,200,000
 800,000
 100,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 500,000
 25,000
 10,000

 50,000
 0
 0

 110,000
 0

 50,000
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 20,000
 0
 0

 25,000
 0

 20,000
 0

 0
 0

 875,000
 0

 3,500,000
 0
 0

 850,000

 400,000

 2,500,000
 0

 1,500,000
 1,500,000

 65,000
 5,000

 0

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

65



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

2501  Ministry of Education
442500002

442500004

442500008

442500013

442500016

442500020

442500701

442500702

442500705

442500706

442500707

442500708

442500710

442500711

442500712

442500713

442500714

442500716

442500717

442500718

442500720

442500721

442500722

442500725

442500726

442500727

442500728

442500729

442500730

442500731

442500732

442500733

442500734

442500735

442500736

442500737

442500738

442500742

442500744

442500745

442500746

442500747

442500752

443000001

443000002

443000007

443000013

443000017

 Constructions and classrooms additions to basic education.
 Maintenance and repairs for the basic education buildings
 Equipping and furnishing school buildings
 Establishing schools buildings/ Cities and Villages Development Bank
 Establishing schools for basic education / Outcomes of Mecca summit / 
Kuwaiti loan
 Establishing school buildings for the basic education /The Saudi Fund 
Loan for Development
 Establishing schools for basic education in Irbid governorate
 Classrooms additions to basic education in Irbid governorate
 Establishing schools for basic education in Mafraq governorate
 Classrooms additions to basic education in Mafraq governorate
 Establishing schools for basic education in Jerash governorate
 Classrooms additions to basic education in Jerash governorate
 Establishing schools for basic education in Ajloun governorate
 Classrooms additions to basic education in Ajloun governorate
 Establishing schools for basic education in the Capital governorate
 Classrooms additions to basic education in the Capital governorate
 Maintenance and repairs for basic education schools in the capital 
governorate
 Establishing schools for basic education in Balqa' governorate
 Classrooms additions to basic education in Balqa' governorate
 Maintenance and repairs for basic education schools in Balqa' 
governorate
 Establishing schools for basic education in Zarqa governorate
 Classrooms additions to basic education in Zarqa governorate
 Maintenance and repairs for basic education schools in Zarqa 
governorate
 Maintenance and repairs for basic education schools in Ma'daba 
governorate
 Establishing schools for basic education in Karak governorate
 Classrooms additions to basic education in Karak governorate
 Establishing schools for basic education in Ma'an governorate
 Classrooms additions to basic education in Ma'an governorate
 Maintenance and repairs for schools in Ma'an governorate
 Establishing schools for basic education in Tafileh governorate.
 Classrooms additions to basic education in Tafileh governorate.
 Maintenance and repairs for basic education schools in Tafileh 
governorate.
 Establishing various school facilities in Tafileh governorate.
 Establishing schools for basic education in Aqaba governorate.
 Classrooms additions to basic education in Aqaba governorate.
 Maintenance of various school facilities in Aqaba governorate.
 Maintaining and repairing basic schools in Mafraq governorate.
 Maintaining and repairing schools in Ajloun governorate.
 Establishing and maintaining school facilities in Al-Karak governorate.
 Purchasing lands to build schools in Karak governorate.
 Establishing various school facilities in Ma'an governorate.
 Maintaining school buildings in Irbid governorate.
 Establishing, maintaining and reforming the facilities in Jerash 
governorate.
 Secondary Education Program Administration Project
 Constructions and classrooms additions to secondary education
 Maintenance and repairs for the secondary education buildings
 Establishing secondary schools / Outcomes of Mecca summit / Kuwaiti 
loan.
 Establish school buildings for the secondary education / The Saudi Fund
Loan for Development

 6,700,000
 18,000,000
 1,485,000
 1,000,000
 2,000,000

 2,000,000

 30,000
 50,000
 510,000
 405,000
 120,000
 602,000
 492,000
 540,000

 1,677,000
 957,000
 964,000

 370,000
 735,000
 305,000

 595,000
 470,000
 380,000

 280,000

 430,000
 80,000

 1,566,000
 1,354,000
 250,000
 15,000
 230,000
 17,000

 75,000
 1,055,000

 50,000
 204,000
 340,000
 150,000
 320,000
 170,000
 135,000
 474,000
 45,000

 320,000
 1,500,000
 9,000,000
 2,000,000

 2,000,000

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

New

 0
 18,000,000
 1,485,000

 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 964,000

 0
 0

 305,000

 0
 0

 380,000

 280,000

 0
 0
 0
 0

 250,000
 0
 0

 17,000

 0
 0
 0

 204,000
 340,000
 150,000

 0
 0
 0

 474,000
 0

 320,000
 0

 9,000,000
 0

 0

Continuous

 6,700,000
 0
 0

 1,000,000
 2,000,000

 2,000,000

 30,000
 50,000

 510,000
 405,000
 120,000
 602,000
 492,000
 540,000

 1,677,000
 957,000

 0

 370,000
 735,000

 0

 595,000
 470,000

 0

 0

 430,000
 80,000

 1,566,000
 1,354,000

 0
 15,000

 230,000
 0

 75,000
 1,055,000

 50,000
 0
 0
 0

 320,000
 170,000
 135,000

 0
 45,000

 0
 1,500,000

 0
 2,000,000

 2,000,000

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

66



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

2501

2502

2601

 Ministry of Education

 Jordan Academy of Arabic Language

 Ministry of Higher Education and Scientific Research

 116,030,000

 100,000

443000702

443000704

443000705

443000706

443000707

443000708

443000709

443000712

443000713

443000714

443000717

443000719

443000720

443000722

443000730

443500002

444000001

444000002

444000003

444500001

444500002

444500003

444500004

444500005

444500006

444500007

444500008

445000001

445000002

445000003

445000005

445000006

445000007

445000008

445000010

608100001

450100005

450500003

450500024

450500025

450500033

450500035

450500505

450500705

 Classrooms additions to secondary education in Irbid governorate
 Classrooms additions to secondary education in Mafraq governorate
 Classrooms additions to secondary education in Jerash governorate
 Classrooms additions to secondary education in Ajloun governorate
 Establishing schools for secondary education in the Capital governorate
 Classrooms additions to secondary education in the Capital governorate
 Maintenance and repairs for secondary education schools in the capital 
governorate
 Classrooms additions to secondary education in Balqa' governorate
 Maintenance and repairs for secondary education schools in Balqa' 
governorate
 Classrooms additions to secondary education in Zarqa governorate
 Maintenance and repairs for secondary education schools in Ma'daba 
governorate
 Classrooms additions to secondary education in Karak governorate
 Classrooms additions to secondary education in Ma'an governorate
 Classrooms additions to secondary education in Aqaba governorate
 Establishing schools for secondary education in Aqaba governorate
 Catch-up educational program
 Teacher Training and Development.
 Professional development of new and in-service teachers.
 National Strategy for Human Resources Development.
 Quality Development of Education Services.
 National Center for Curriculum Development.
 Improving students' performance in international examinations.
 Educational, Social and Sports Activities Management.
 King Abdullah II Fitness Award.
 Volunteerism camps
 National Training Programme for School Students.
 Strengthening results-oriented management reforms in the education 
sector.
 Sustainability and operation of education services.
 Development of the Educational Information Management System 
(EMIS).
 Development of directorate and school.
 Queen Rania Award for Excellence/Distinguished Teacher.
 Development of electronic connectivity of schools.
 Electronic protection systems and communications devices
 Infrastructure for purchasing distance learning devices
 Establishment and equipping of specialized electronic examination 
center.

 Academy program administration

 Project of Higher Education Reform for Knowledge Economy
 Building and creating technological incubators and business incubators 
and supporting universities computerization
 Development of technical education in the official universities
 Developing the public universities
 Restructuring and rehabilitation of Ajloun Technical College at Al-Balq' 
Applied University / Italian loan
 Cultural Exchange Students Accommodation
 Establishing research platform on the climate change, wates and 
biodiversity
 Rehabilitating and developing infrastructure for university facilities in 
Ma'an Governorate

 50,000
 180,000
 137,000
 100,000

 1,300,000
 1,202,000
 900,000

 120,000
 75,000

 300,000
 29,000

 20,000
 249,000
 395,000
 10,000

 1,000,000
 13,000,000

 200,000
 200,000
 175,000

 4,220,000
 500,000
 300,000
 550,000
 100,000

 1,000,000
 1,772,000

 470,000
 200,000

 200,000
 800,000
 560,000

 1,900,000
 1,500,000
 500,000

 100,000

 150,000
 20,000

 1,000,000
 2,700,000
 2,000,000

 775,000
 150,000

 75,000

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 2,347,000

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 1,772,000

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 500,000

 0

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 0

New

 62,362,000

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 900,000

 0
 75,000

 0
 29,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 13,000,000
 200,000

 0
 175,000

 4,220,000
 0

 300,000
 550,000
 100,000

 0
 0

 470,000
 200,000

 200,000
 800,000

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 0

Continuous

 51,321,000

 100,000

 50,000
 180,000
 137,000
 100,000

 1,300,000
 1,202,000

 0

 120,000
 0

 300,000
 0

 20,000
 249,000
 395,000
 10,000

 1,000,000
 0
 0

 200,000
 0
 0

 500,000
 0
 0
 0

 1,000,000
 0

 0
 0

 0
 0

 560,000
 1,900,000
 1,500,000

 0

 100,000

 150,000
 20,000

 1,000,000
 2,700,000
 2,000,000

 775,000
 150,000

 75,000

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

67



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

2601

2602

2701

 Ministry of Higher Education and Scientific Research

 Accreditation and Quality Assurance Commission for Higher Education Institutions

 Ministry of Health

 9,655,000

 100,000

450500707

450500710

450500711

450500713

450500714

450500715

450500716

652300001

460100010

460100011

460100013

460100015

460100016

460100017

460100018

460100019

460100020

460100022

460100023

460100024

460100712

460100713

460100714

461000002

461000013

461000701

461000702

461000703

461000705

461000706

461000707

461000708

461000710

461000711

461000712

461000713

461000714

461000716

461000717

461000719

 Construction of female students accommodation within the Jordanian 
University in Aqaba governorate.
 Qualifying and developing infrastructure of University facilities in Tafila 
Governorate
 Enabling and training engineers in Tafila governorate
 Support for higher education projects in Irbid governorate.
 Supporting the higher education projects in Mafraq governorate.
 Rehabilitation projects in Zarqa governorate.
 Construction of buildings and wastewater treatment plant at Jerash 
University College/Jerash Governorate.

 National Center for Examinations Program Administration

 Modernizing non-medical furniture and equipment in the Ministry
 Ministry of Health computerization
 Use of Solar Energy Project.
 Supporting Jordan Center for Disease Control projects
 Establish medical simulation center
 Developing medicines inventory management system
 Computerizing hospitals and health centers
 Developing national strategy for the health sector
 Developing a system for improving health sector quality
 Strengthening primary health care to support the comprehensive health 
coverage project.
 Expansion of the use of alternative energy systems in Ministry of Health 
facilities.
 Development and modernization of Al-Bashir hospitals (Comprehensive 
Plan for the Management of Al-Bashir Hospitals).
 Construction of Petra Health Directorate Building/Ma 'an Governorate
 Construction, maintenance, upgrading and equipping of buildings and 
facilities in the Capital Governorate.
 Construction, equipping and furnishing (building of the Zarqa Health 
Directorate) on the grounds of the old Zarqa government hospital/Zarqa 
governorate.
 Combating Malaria and Bilharzia
 Maintenance and modernization of the health centers
 Maintenance, modernization and development of the health centers in 
Irbid governorate
 Maintenance, modernization and development of the health centers in 
Mafraq governorate
 Maintenance, modernization and development of the health centers in 
Jerash governorate
 Maintenance, modernization and development of the health centers in 
the Capital governorate
 Maintenance, modernization and development of the health centers in 
Balq'a governorate
 Maintenance, modernization and development of the health centers in 
Zarqa governorate
 Maintenance, modernization and development of the health centers in 
Ma'daba governorate
 Maintenance, modernization and development of the health centers in 
Ma'an governorate
 Maintenance, modernization and development of the health centers in 
Tafileh governorate
 Maintenance, modernization and development of the health centers in 
Aqaba governorate
 Establishing the health centers in Irbid governorate
 Establishing the health centers in Mafraq governorate
 Establishing the health centers in Ajloun governorate
 Establishing the health centers in  the Capital governorate
 Establishing the health centers in Zarqa governorate

 150,000

 5,000

 300,000
 430,000

 1,100,000
 300,000
 500,000

 100,000

 2,250,000
 1,250,000
 150,000

 1,000,000
 3,000,000
 3,000,000
 1,000,000

 10,000
 500,000
 400,000

 400,000

 400,000

 15,000
 25,000

 25,000

 30,000
 1,700,000
 318,000

 155,000

 360,000

 960,000

 355,000

 100,000

 100,000

 132,000

 146,000

 25,000

 415,000
 130,000
 400,000

 1,610,000
 550,000

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 2,330,000

 0

 0

 0

 0
 430,000

 1,100,000
 300,000
 500,000

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 400,000

 400,000

 400,000

 0
 25,000

 25,000

 0
 0
 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

New

 300,000

 0

 0

 0

 300,000
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 2,250,000
 1,250,000
 150,000

 1,000,000
 0
 0
 0

 10,000
 0
 0

 0

 0

 0
 0

 0

 30,000
 1,700,000

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

Continuous

 7,025,000

 100,000

 150,000

 5,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 100,000

 0
 0
 0
 0

 3,000,000
 3,000,000
 1,000,000

 0
 500,000

 0

 0

 0

 15,000
 0

 0

 0
 0

 318,000

 155,000

 360,000

 960,000

 355,000

 100,000

 100,000

 132,000

 146,000

 25,000

 415,000
 130,000
 400,000

 1,610,000
 550,000

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

68



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

2701

2703

2704

2705

2801

 Ministry of Health

 Jordan Medical Council

 Jordan Food and Drug Administration

 Prince Hamza Hospital

 Ministry of Social Development

 100,895,000

 150,000

 2,200,000

 4,100,000

461000720

461000730

461000731

461000732

461000733

461000736

461500008

461500012

461500017

461500019

461500033

461500034

461500045

461500046

461500701

461500703

461500708

461500717

461500718

461500720

461500722

461500724

461500725

461500726

461500727

632200002

644200001

644200003

644300001

644300003

654200001

470100001

470100704

470100709

470100712

470100716

470100721

470100722

470100733

470500023

 Establishing the health centers in Ma'daba governorate
 Maintenance and equipping of health centers in Ajloun governorate
 Establishing health centers in Balqa' governorate
 Establishing and maintaining health centers in Al-Karak governorate.
 Establishing health units and centers in Ma'an governorate.
 Establishing specialized national center for Diabetes. Endocrinology and
Genetics/ Maan Governorate.
 Expanding Al-Eman Hospital/ Ajloun.
 Maintenance and modernization of hospitals
 Establishing Salt Surgery Hospital/ public
 Modernizing laboratories and blood banks equipment
 Establishing Tafileh Hospital
 Establishing and equipping Princess Basma Hospital
 Health sector computerization/ Hakeem
 Establish Ma'daba Hospital
 Expanding, maintaining and modernizing the hospitals in Irbid 
governorate
 Expanding, maintaining and modernizing the hospitals in Jerash 
governorate
 Expanding, maintaining and modernizing the hospitals in Ma'an 
governorate
 Expanding, maintaining and modernizing the hospitals in Ma'daba 
Governorate
 Maintenance, modernization and development of hospitals in Zarqa' 
governorate
 Establishing and maintaining hospitals in Al-Karak governorate
 Maintenance, modernization and development of hospitals in Mafraq 
governorate
 Maintenance and modernization of hospitals in the Capital Governorate
 Maintaining and modernizing hospitals in Balqa' governorate
 Sustainability and purchase of the services of the new Al-Iman 
Government Hospital in Ajloun governor
 Maintenance and sustainability of hospitals in Aqaba governorate.

 Equipping and furnishing of the Council's halls.

 Food Laboratories
 Pesticides Residues laboratory for Food Safety Project
 Drug Laboratories
 Global Accreditation of the Corporation.

 Sustaining and Operating the Health Services Project

 Sustaining and Operating the Ministry Services Project
 Construction of various  buildings in Balqa' Governorate
 Construction of various  buildings in the Capital governorate
 Establishing development buildings and centers in Ma'an governorate
 Establishing, adding and maintaining buildings and facilities in Jerash 
Governorate
 Maintenance and rehabilitation of development directorates in Irbid 
governorate
 Maintenance and rehabilitation of development directorates in Mafraq 
governorate
 Maintenance of buildings and facilities in Ajloun governorate.
 Assistance to and protection of persons with disabilities

 240,000
 80,000
 230,000
 285,000
 366,000
 600,000

 2,000,000
 7,500,000
 1,000,000
 200,000

 6,000,000
 40,000,000
 15,000,000

 500,000
 555,000

 370,000

 1,910,000

 162,000

 975,000

 261,000
 250,000

 250,000
 915,000
 150,000

 185,000

 150,000

 1,010,000
 195,000
 740,000
 255,000

 4,100,000

 400,000
 230,000
 180,000
 235,000
 80,000

 20,000

 45,000

 70,000
 1,230,000

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 1,585,000

 0

 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0
 0

 0
 0

 150,000

 185,000

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0

 70,000
 0

New

 14,090,000

 150,000

 2,200,000

 4,100,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 7,500,000

 0
 200,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 0

 150,000

 1,010,000
 195,000
 740,000
 255,000

 4,100,000

 400,000
 0
 0
 0

 80,000

 0

 45,000

 0
 1,230,000

Continuous

 85,220,000

 0

 0

 0

 240,000
 80,000

 230,000
 285,000
 366,000
 600,000

 2,000,000
 0

 1,000,000
 0

 6,000,000
 40,000,000
 15,000,000

 500,000
 555,000

 370,000

 1,910,000

 162,000

 975,000

 261,000
 250,000

 250,000
 915,000

 0

 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 230,000
 180,000
 235,000

 0

 20,000

 0

 0
 0

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

69



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

2801

2802

2803

 Ministry of Social Development

 National Aid Fund

 Higher Council for the Rights of Persons with Disabilities

 9,058,000

 430,000

470500706

471000019

471500002

471500004

471500009

471500013

471500705

471500708

471500709

471500711

471500712

471500716

471500721

471500723

471500728

471500729

471500730

471500732

471500735

471500736

471500738

471500742

471500746

471500747

471500748

471500749

471500751

471500752

471500753

471500754

471500755

472000012

472000017

472000018

472500001

472500705

472500707

612100001

612100702

612100704

612200702

630100001

 Establishing care and rehabilitation centers in Zarqa governorate
 Assistance to and protection of juveniles and society security
 Small Grants Project
 Constructing houses for the poor families
 Maintenance of poor families houses (Royal Decree)
 Enhancing productivity and eliminating poverty.
 Establishing centers for local community development in Tafileh 
governorate
 Establishing and maintaining houses for poor families in Zarqa 
governorate
 Establishing and maintaining houses for poor families in Ma'daba 
governorate
 Establishing and maintaining houses for poor families in Ma'an 
governorate
 Establishing and maintaining houses for poor families in Tafileh 
governorate
 Productive projects to qualify the poor families of all the governorate 
districts / Mafraq governorate
 Establish and purchase houses for poor families / Ajloun governorate
 Establishment, procurement and maintenance of houses for poor 
families in Irbid governorate
 Maintaining needy housings and poor families in Ajloun Governorate
 Establishing and maintaining houses for poor families in the Capital 
governorate
 Productive families projects in the Capital governorate
 Productive families projects for individuals in Balqa' governorate.
 Establishing and maintaining houses for poor families in Al-Karak 
governorate.
 Productive families programs in Ma'an governorate.
 Establishing and maintaining houses for poor families in Balqa' 
governorate.
 Establishment and Maintenance of poor families houses in Mafraq 
governorate.
 Purchasing, establishing, and maintaining poor families / Jerash 
governorate.
 Aid and emergency subsidies / Jerash governorate.
 Emergency and relief fund in Mafraq governorate
 Establishing, expanding and equipping local community development 
centers in Ajloun governorate.
 Support for families and charities in Irbid governorate.
 Relief and Emergency Fund/Ajloun Governorate.
 Relief and emergency assistance in Tafila governorate.
 Construction, purchasing and maintenance of housing for poor families 
in Aqaba governorate.
 Support for charities and poor families in Aqaba governorate.
 Marriage of beneficiaries from institutions which provide care for the 
homeless
 Assistance to and protection of family, infants and elderly people rights.
 Promoting women's economic opportunities.
 Associations Support Fund
 Supporting Charities in Madaba governorate
 Support for associations and charities in Mafraq governorate

 Sustaining Financial Aids
 Maintenance of the National Aid Fund/Ajloun governorate.
 Maintenance of the National Aid Fund building in Ma 'an governorate.
 National Aid Fund projects in Mafraq governorate.

 Purchase of a building for the Higher Council for the Rights of Persons 

 35,000
 600,000
 50,000
 80,000
 30,000
 230,000
 40,000

 590,000

 35,000

 20,000

 30,000

 15,000

 150,000
 95,000

 75,000
 135,000

 135,000
 30,000
 105,000

 70,000
 170,000

 397,000

 200,000

 75,000
 65,000
 85,000

 55,000
 15,000
 30,000
 205,000

 168,000
 20,000

 1,065,000
 550,000
 700,000
 78,000
 140,000

 300,000
 10,000
 15,000
 105,000

 550,000

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 1,035,000

 115,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0
 0

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 0

 0

 0
 0
 0

 55,000
 15,000

 0
 205,000

 0
 0

 0
 550,000

 0
 0

 140,000

 0
 10,000

 0
 105,000

 0

New

 5,691,000

 300,000

 0
 600,000
 50,000
 80,000
 30,000

 230,000
 0

 0

 35,000

 0

 0

 15,000

 150,000
 0

 75,000
 135,000

 135,000
 30,000

 0

 0
 0

 0

 200,000

 75,000
 65,000

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 168,000
 20,000

 1,065,000
 0

 700,000
 78,000

 0

 300,000
 0
 0
 0

 0

Continuous

 2,332,000

 15,000

 35,000
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 40,000

 590,000

 0

 20,000

 30,000

 0

 0
 95,000

 0
 0

 0
 0

 105,000

 70,000
 170,000

 397,000

 0

 0
 0

 85,000

 0
 0

 30,000
 0

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 15,000
 0

 550,000

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

70



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

2803

2901

2902

2904

3001

 Higher Council for the Rights of Persons with Disabilities

 Ministry of Labour

 Vocational Training Corporation

 Technical and Vocational Skills Development Commission

 Ministry of Culture

 3,050,000

 8,635,000

 7,354,000

 4,050,000

630300007

630300703

480100001

480100005

481000016

481000018

481500007

604100004

604200007

604200013

604200015

604200017

604200018

604200701

604200702

604200704

604200705

604200712

604200713

604200716

604200718

604200719

604200720

662100001

662200005

662200006

662200007

662200008

490500011

490500015

490500027

490500028

490500029

490500030

490500031

490500032

490500715

490500716

with Disabilities
 Promoting the rights of persons with disabilities
 Establishment of model schools for persons with special needs in Al-
Koura/Irbid governorate.

 Institutional capacity-building project
 Automation of the Ministry of Labour
 Development of employment and unemployment alleviation services
 National Program for Employment
 Anti-Human Trafficking Unit.

 Use of Solar Energy Project
 Activating the participation of females and persons with special needs in 
training programs
 Establishment, maintaining, equipping and  modernizing training 
buildings and centers
 Excellence Centers for skills development in different sectors
 Support partnership with Al-Hussein Technical University
 Developing Culinary Arts Specialty
 Constructing, expanding and developing the workshops and training 
institutes in Irbid governorate
 Establishing , maintaining and equipping of workshops in Jerash 
governorate
 Rehabilitating the Vocational Training Institute in Ajloun governorate
 Expanding and developing the workshops in Tafileh governorate
 Establishing and maintaining buildings and workshops in Karak 
governorate
 Building, expanding and developing the workshops and training 
institutes in Ma'an governorate
 Establishing vocational training centers in Mafraq Governorate
 Creating, habilitating and equipping vocational training centers 
workshops affiliated to the governorate / Zarqa governorate
 Expand and develop training workshops and institutes in Ma'daba 
Governorate
 Establishment, maintenance and equipping of occupations of vocational 
training institutes in Balqa governorate.

 Sectoral Skills Councils
 Development of training curricula, tests and Training of Trainers (TOT)
 Supporting projects of education,training and vocational and technical 
employment
 Sustaining the human resources information system, the labor market 
and gap studies in the economic sectors
 Develop vocational and technological education

 Jordan culture cities
 Cultural and arts festivals and events
 Irbid the capital of Arab Culture for 2022
 Cultural infrastructure
 Supporting  cultural and creative industries and disseminating the 
artistic products
 Supporting and empowering non-material culture and heritage
 Royal Cultural Centre Project
 Support Fund for Cultural and Artistic Movement.
 Establishing a cultural center / Jerash governorate
 Cultural and litrary festivals and events / Ajloun governorate

 2,450,000
 50,000

 200,000
 350,000
 30,000

 8,000,000
 55,000

 40,000
 100,000

 2,170,000

 1,320,000
 1,570,000
 800,000
 45,000

 50,000

 115,000
 250,000
 120,000

 10,000

 250,000
 100,000

 183,000

 231,000

 280,000
 190,000

 2,680,000

 300,000

 600,000

 225,000
 1,800,000
 200,000
 400,000
 400,000

 1,000,000
 300,000
 100,000
 395,000
 20,000

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 50,000

 0

 231,000

 0

 0
 50,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0

 0

 231,000

 0
 0
 0

 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 100,000
 0
 0

New

 2,450,000

 550,000

 5,245,000

 0

 2,450,000
 0

 200,000
 350,000

 0
 0
 0

 40,000
 100,000

 2,170,000

 1,320,000
 1,570,000

 0
 45,000

 0

 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0

 0

 0

 0
 0
 0

 0

 0

 225,000
 1,800,000
 200,000
 400,000
 400,000

 1,000,000
 300,000

 0
 0

 20,000

Continuous

 550,000

 8,085,000

 1,878,000

 4,050,000

 0
 0

 0
 0

 30,000
 8,000,000

 55,000

 0
 0

 0

 0
 0

 800,000
 0

 50,000

 115,000
 250,000
 120,000

 10,000

 250,000
 100,000

 183,000

 0

 280,000
 190,000

 2,680,000

 300,000

 600,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 395,000
 0

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

71



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

3001

3003

3050

 Ministry of Culture

 Ministry of Culture / Department of the National Library

 Ministry of Youth

 6,149,000

 480,000

490500718

490500720

490500721

490500724

490500725

490500728

490500732

490500734

490500742

490500743

490500744

490500745

490500746

490500749

490500750

490500751

490500752

490500753

510500002

510500006

510500007

510500008

510500009

510500010

510500011

600100001

600500002

600500003

600500005

600500006

600500007

600500702

600500703

600500704

600500706

600500707

600500708

600500710

600500712

600500714

600500715

600500717

600500718

600500722

600500723

 Festivals and cultural commissions in Balqa' governorate
 Cultural and litrary festivals and events in Zarqa' governorate
 Maintenance of cultural centers in Zarqa' governorate
 Complete maintenance works of Al-Hasan cultural center in Karak 
governorate
 Cultural and youth activities and events in Al-Karak governorate
 Cultural commissions and their projects in Ma'an Governorate
 Holding cultural festivals and events in Irbid Governorate.
 Cultural events, activities and projects in Mafraq governorate.
 Cultural activities in Jerash governorates.
 Supporting cultural bodies in Ajloun governorate.
 Maintaining buildings in Ajloun governorate.
 Cultural project for economic empowerment in Ma'daba governorate.
 Youth and cultural events and activities in Aqaba governorate.
 Various constructions in Zarqa governorate.
 Construction and maintenance of buildings in Ma 'an governorate.
 Cultural and youth activities and events in the governorate of Tafila.
 Construction and maintenance of cultural buildings and facilities in Irbid 
governorate.
 Construction and maintenance of cultural facilities in Balqa governorate.

 Archiving the government and private documents
 Writing the history of the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan in all political, 
economic, social and military aspects
 Project of Sustaining and Modernizing the Department's Computerized 
Systems
 Use of Solar Energy Project.
 Maintaining the Library building
 Unified National Index
 Institutionalize the procedures for the right to access information

 Enhancing the Institutional Capacities of the Ministry
 National Strategy to support Youth
 Establishing, equipping and maintenance of camps, youth hostels and 
youth centers
 Develop the youth centers
 Volunteer work award
 Youth Sports Tournaments.
 Establishing centers and youth hostels in Mafraq governorate
 Establishing centers, hostels and youth camps in Jerash governorate
 Establishing centers and youth hostels in Ajloun governorate
 Establishing  youth centers in Balqa' governorate
 Establishing centers and youth hostels in Zarqa governorate
 Establishing and maintaining youth center and houses in Ma'daba 
governorate
 Establishing and maintaining youth centers and houses in Ma'an 
governorate
 Establishing centers and youth camps in Aqaba governorate
 Establishment of playgrounds and youth facilities in Mafraq governorate
 Establishment of playgrounds and youth facilities in Jerash governorate
 Establishing and maintaining playgrounds and youth facilities in the 
Capital
 Establishment of playgrounds and youth facilities in Balqa' governorate
 Establishment of playgrounds and youth facilities in Tafileh governorate
 Establishment of playgrounds and youth facilities in Aqaba governorate

 125,000
 155,000
 85,000
 40,000

 150,000
 14,000
 34,000
 73,000
 80,000
 60,000
 20,000
 14,000
 50,000
 20,000
 15,000
 114,000
 40,000

 220,000

 75,000
 30,000

 155,000

 50,000
 70,000
 50,000
 50,000

 147,000
 1,200,000
 305,000

 1,950,000
 150,000
 250,000
 278,000
 252,000
 120,000

 5,000
 100,000
 255,000

 90,000

 28,000
 30,000
 463,000
 420,000

 400,000
 330,000
 130,000

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 360,000

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 40,000

 220,000

 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 120,000
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

New

 5,345,000

 430,000

 125,000
 155,000
 85,000
 40,000

 150,000
 14,000
 34,000
 73,000
 80,000
 60,000

 0
 0

 50,000
 20,000

 0
 114,000

 0

 0

 75,000
 30,000

 155,000

 0
 70,000
 50,000
 50,000

 147,000
 1,200,000
 305,000

 0
 0

 250,000
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

Continuous

 444,000

 50,000

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 20,000
 14,000

 0
 0

 15,000
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0

 0

 50,000
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 1,950,000
 150,000

 0
 278,000
 252,000

 0
 5,000

 100,000
 255,000

 90,000

 28,000
 30,000

 463,000
 420,000

 400,000
 330,000
 130,000

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

72



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

3050

3101

3104

 Ministry of Youth

 Ministry of Transport

 Land Transport Regulatory Commission

 14,584,000

 45,430,000

600500726

600500727

600500728

600500731

600500732

600500733

601000001

601000002

601000003

601000004

601000005

601000007

601000012

601000701

601000708

601000709

601000712

601000713

601000715

601000716

601000720

601000727

601000732

601000735

530500001

530500003

530500008

530500009

530500012

530500013

530500015

530500024

530500025

530500026

530500027

530500028

531000001

616100001

616200004

616200007

616200008

616200009

616200702

 Establishing and maintaining  youth centers and houses in Al- Karak 
governorate
 Maintaining  youth and sport facilities in Jerash governorate
 Establishing and maintaining the youth centers in Tafileh Governorate
 Construction, maintenance and addition of youth centers, houses and 
facilities in Irbid governorate
 Maintenance of youth and sports facilities in Mafraq governorate
 Maintenance of youth facilities in Balqa governorate.
 Sport Development Program Administration
 Supporting the Sports Clubs and Scouts and Guides Association
 Supporting sport of persons with special needs
 Establishing, qualifying and maintenance sport cities, complexes and 
stadiums
 Lighting sport cities, complexes and stadiums
 Solar Energy Use
 Rehabilitation, development and sustainability of youth cities.
 Establishing and maintaining of gymnasiums and playgrounds sports in 
Irbid
 Establishing sport cities, complexes and stadiums in Al- Karak 
governorate
 Establishing Multi-purpose hall in Ma'an Governorate
 Establishing and maintaining various youth and sports facilities in Zarqa 
governorate
 Maintaining various youth and sports facilities in Aqaba governorate
 Establishing and maintaining  youth and sport facilities in Ajloun 
governorate
 Maintaining sport facilities in Balqa' governorate
 Establishing and maintaining youth and sport facilities in Ma'an 
governorate
 Youth programs and activities in Ma'an Governorate
 Maintaining clubs in Tafileh governorate
 Construction, maintenance and modernization of sports facilities in 
Madaba governorate.

 Transport development studies
 Establishing a national railway network and linkage with Aqaba Railway
 Bus Rapid Transit ( BRT) / Linking between Amman and Zarqa 
previously.
 Project Management Unit (PMU)
 Rehabilitating the runway, side tracks and facilities in Amman Civil 
Airport / Jordanian Airports Company
 Expanding and rehabilitating the departures and arrivals hall and 
facilities in Amman Civil Airport / Jordanian Airports Company
 Tracking government vehicles
 Land port and logistic center Amman/Almadouna
 Developing public transportation system in Amman (Tariq Extension)
 Rehabilitation of the Founding King's Palace in Ma 'an governorate
 Cybersecurity Project
 Transport Accident Investigation Project
 Modernizing and developing the meteorology

 Land Transport Regulatory Commission Services Development Project
 Supporting public transport and transport infrastructure
 Development of the public transport infrastructure
 Integrated system for paying fares by smart card.
 Departure and arrival center of King Hussein Bridge.
 Developing the public transport infrastructure in the Capital governorate

 5,000

 22,000
 60,000
 34,000

 307,000
 60,000

 1,403,000
 60,000
 50,000

 1,040,000

 40,000
 560,000
 250,000
 395,000

 534,000

 315,000
 621,000

 785,000
 210,000

 95,000
 346,000

 40,000
 128,000
 321,000

 350,000
 1,500,000

 34,430,000

 800,000
 1,500,000

 750,000

 250,000
 150,000

 4,650,000
 250,000
 50,000
 100,000
 650,000

 800,000
 9,600,000
 800,000
 500,000
 200,000
 295,000

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 842,000

 0

 0

 0
 0

 34,000

 307,000
 60,000

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0

 0
 0

 0
 0

 0
 0

 321,000

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 200,000
 0

New

 3,455,000

 2,200,000

 0

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 1,403,000
 60,000
 50,000

 0

 40,000
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0

 0
 0

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 350,000
 0
 0

 800,000
 0

 0

 250,000
 0
 0
 0

 50,000
 100,000
 650,000

 800,000
 0
 0
 0
 0

 295,000

Continuous

 10,287,000

 43,230,000

 5,000

 22,000
 60,000

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 1,040,000

 0
 560,000
 250,000
 395,000

 534,000

 315,000
 621,000

 785,000
 210,000

 95,000
 346,000

 40,000
 128,000

 0

 0
 1,500,000
 34,430,000

 0
 1,500,000

 750,000

 0
 150,000

 4,650,000
 250,000

 0
 0
 0

 0
 9,600,000
 800,000
 500,000

 0
 0

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

73



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

3104

3105

3106

3201

3203

3210

 Land Transport Regulatory Commission

 Civil Aviation Regulatory Commission

 Jordan Maritime Authority

 Ministry of Digital Economy and Entrepreneurship

 Telecommunications Regulatory Commission

 National Center for Cyber Security

 12,225,000

 5,900,000

 550,000

 20,925,000

 3,020,000

616200712

616200713

616200714

650300001

650300002

650300003

650300004

642200002

642200004

550100001

550100002

550500001

551000001

551000003

551500002

551500003

552000010

552000016

552000017

552000023

552000028

552000039

552000042

552000051

552000052

552000053

552000056

552500006

552500009

640100001

640100002

640200002

640300002

640400001

666700001

666700002

666700003

666700004

666700005

 Developing infrastructure for public transport in Ajloun governorate
 Development of public transport infrastructure in Karak governorate.
 Maintenance and sustainability of the Hejazi Line in Mafraq governorate

 Air Navigation Services Program Administration Project
 Modernizing air navigation devices
 Speed of response when aircraft accidents occur
 Safety and security inspection.

 Development of maritime transportation sector
 Monitoring stations and coastal station

 Sustaining and Operating the Ministry's Services
 Contract of Purchasing New Software Licenses
 Jordan Post Program Administration
 Supporting existing initiatives and launching an initiative each year
 Support the development of electronic games industry
 Completion of the Government Educational Network and Government 
Sites
 Connecting the fiber optic network
 Short Message Service
 E-government processes management / sustainability of e-government 
processes center (previously)
 E-government sustainability administration/ E-government application 
administration, control and assessment (formerly)
 National Communication and E-booths Center/ Execution of Joint 
Services to Support E-services (formerly).
 Development of Knowledge Stations Program
 Development of the infrastructure supporting the e- government
 Technical and consultation services
 E-transformation in government ministries and departments.
 Youth, technology and jobs/ World Bank
 Digitalizing the high priority services
 Introducing digital skills curriculum for government schools students 
from the seventh grade until the twelve grade.
 Setting up a mechanism for following up commitments and rights arising
from international agreements
 Annual surveys for Telecommunication and Information Technology 
Sector and Post

 Institutional capacity-building project
 The Commission's new building
 Supplying the Commission with control and test devices and licenses
 Supplying the Commission with special devices for Frequency spectrum
 Postal Sector Regulatory Program Administration Project

 Development of the Centre's technical structure.
 Upgrading the capacities and skills of the Centre's staff.
 Institutional performance Management.
 Building and developing the Center's cyberoprocessing system.
 Development and modernization of cyber intelligence system.

 10,000
 10,000
 10,000

 3,040,000
 2,635,000
 100,000
 125,000

 400,000
 150,000

 775,000
 100,000
 30,000

 1,300,000
 1,000,000
 1,500,000

 2,500,000
 400,000

 1,500,000

 1,000,000

 500,000

 130,000
 1,500,000
 150,000

 1,000,000
 6,000,000
 700,000
 500,000

 240,000

 100,000

 180,000
 500,000
 700,000

 1,400,000
 240,000

 205,000
 50,000
 30,000
 770,000
 270,000

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 230,000

 125,000

 0

 0

 0

 10,000
 10,000
 10,000

 0
 0
 0

 125,000

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

New

 1,095,000

 5,775,000

 550,000

 11,825,000

 2,520,000

 0
 0
 0

 3,040,000
 2,635,000
 100,000

 0

 400,000
 150,000

 775,000
 100,000
 30,000

 1,300,000
 0

 1,500,000

 2,500,000
 0

 1,500,000

 1,000,000

 500,000

 130,000
 1,500,000
 150,000

 0
 0
 0

 500,000

 240,000

 100,000

 180,000
 0

 700,000
 1,400,000
 240,000

 205,000
 50,000
 30,000

 0
 0

Continuous

 10,900,000

 0

 0

 9,100,000

 500,000

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 1,000,000
 0

 0
 400,000

 0

 0

 0

 0
 0
 0

 1,000,000
 6,000,000
 700,000

 0

 0

 0

 0
 500,000

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 770,000
 270,000

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

74



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

3210

3302

3402

3501

3505

3601

3701

3801

 National Center for Cyber Security

 Ministry of Awqaf, Islamic Affairs and Holy Places

 General Iftaa Department

 Media Commission

 Ministry of Government Communication

 Integrity and Anti-Corruption Commission

 Economic and Social Council

 Institute of Public Administration

 10,450,000

 7,399,000

 740,000

 150,000

 600,000

 1,300,000

 377,000

666800001

666800002

666800003

666900001

666900002

666900003

666900004

667000001

667000002

667000003

606100001

606100012

606100014

606200001

606200721

606200722

606200723

606200724

606200725

606200726

606200727

606200728

606200729

606200730

606200731

606200732

606500002

624100001

624100702

634100001

670100001

636200002

628200001

628200002

628200003

610200001

 Expansion of the provision of cybersecurity services to national sectors.
 Managing an effective cyber intelligence system.
 Responding and dealing with cybersecurity incidents.
 National Cybersecurity Governance.
 National Cyber Risk Management.
 Enhancing the readiness and resilience of national critical infrastructure 
sectors
 National Cybersecurity Awareness and Education Programme.
 Building collaborative and technical partnerships in cybersecurity.
 Community Responsibility
 The national plan to raise Jordan's ranking in global cybersecurity 
indicators.

 Sustaining and Operating Waqf Facilities in the Kingdom
 Purchasing land and establishing building for the Ministry of Awqaf
 King Abduallah II for Imams and Preachers Institute.
 Preaching, Guidance and Scholars Association Program Administration 
Project
 Awqaf projects in Irbid governorate
 Awqaf projects in Ajloun governorate
 Awqaf projects in Balqa' governorate
 Awqaf projects in Zarqa governorate
 Awqaf projects in Ma'daba governorate
 Awqaf projects in Ma'an governorate
 Awqaf projects in Aqaba governorate
 Awqaf projects in Jerash governorate
 Awqaf projects in Mafraq governorate
 Awqaf projects in Karak governorate
 Awqaf projects in Tafileh governorate
 Awqaf projects in the Capital governorate.
 Maintaining and operating waqf facilities in the Holy Jerusalem

 General Iftaa Programs Development
 Supporting the projects and activities of the General Iftaa 
Department/Aqaba governorate.

 Media Commission Services Sustainability and Development Project

 Maintaining and operating the services of the Ministry

 Executing the projects of the National Strategy of Integrity and Anti-
Corruption.

 Institutional Capacity building
 Preparation of economic and social studies and reports
 Purchasing a building for the Economic and Social Council.

 Training Program Administration Project

 1,155,000
 480,000

 6,259,000
 100,000
 200,000
 150,000

 666,000
 55,000
 10,000
 50,000

 650,000
 700,000
 250,000
 500,000

 734,000
 50,000
 90,000
 260,000
 210,000
 758,000
 218,000
 365,000
 817,000
 130,000
 372,000
 645,000
 650,000

 700,000
 40,000

 150,000

 600,000

 1,300,000

 173,000
 77,000
 127,000

 230,000

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 0

 3,064,000

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 250,000
 0

 734,000
 50,000
 90,000

 0
 210,000

 0
 218,000
 365,000

 0
 130,000
 372,000
 645,000

 0

 0
 0

 0

 0

 0

 0
 0
 0

 0

New

 400,000

 4,335,000

 700,000

 150,000

 600,000

 1,300,000

 250,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 55,000
 10,000
 50,000

 650,000
 700,000

 0
 500,000

 0
 0
 0

 260,000
 0

 758,000
 0
 0

 817,000
 0
 0
 0

 650,000

 700,000
 0

 150,000

 600,000

 1,300,000

 173,000
 77,000

 0

 0

Continuous

 10,050,000

 0

 40,000

 0

 0

 0

 127,000

 1,155,000
 480,000

 6,259,000
 100,000
 200,000
 150,000

 666,000
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 40,000

 0

 0

 0

 0
 0

 127,000

 230,000

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

75



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

 1,468,710,000

3801

3901

 Institute of Public Administration

 Securities Commission
 300,000

 500,000
Total     

610200002

646100003

646200004

 Rehabilitation and renovation of the Administration Institute.

 Sustaining the Commission's Services Project
 Electronic Systems Development and Modernization

 70,000

 90,000
 410,000

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 76,741,000

 0

 0

 0

 0
 0

New

 785,740,000

 0

 500,000

 0

 90,000
 410,000

Continuous

 606,229,000

 300,000

 0

 70,000

 0
 0

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

76



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

8102  Water Authority
800100003

800100004

800100005

800100007

800100011

800100017

800100028

800100032

800100034

800100042

800100043

800100045

800100046

800100047

800100048

800100050

800100051

800100052

800100053

800100057

800100058

800200005

800200007

800200011

800200014

800200015

800200016

800200018

800200019

800200023

800200024

800200044

800200047

800200052

800200095

800200096

800200104

800200108

800200110

800200111

800200113

800200114

800200115

800200116

800200118

800200119

800200120

800200121

 Rehabilitating and preparing administrative units
 Establishing and equipping buildings and hangers
 Acquisitions
 Water Authority Accounting System Project
 Improving efficiency in energy usage
 Disasters and emergency cases
 Settlement of claims due on Yarmouk Water Company
 Integrated Plan for Information Technology
 Government Laboratories Rehabilitation Plan
 Employment contracts and security and protection agreements
 Management and operation of sewerage and water in Balqa'
 Management and operation of sewerage and water in Ma'an
 National Plan for correcting buidings to enable access of special needs 
persons
 Management, operation, and maintenance of water and sewerage of 
Karak governorate
 Management, operation, and maintenance of water and sewerage of 
Tafileh governorate
 PISU Projects of accompanying measures grant/ water sources 
management.
 Solar energy projects in water sector.
 Management and operation of water and sewerage in Northern 
Governorates (Yarmouk water).
 Energy efficiency in the water sector.
 Development and modernization of drought management.
 Logistical and technical services for the water sector.
 Development and qualifying water and Chlorine stations
 Drilling deep wells and equipping them in the various areas of the 
Kingdom
 Household Extensions / Middle and South
 Drilling and Developing Water Sources Project
 Control of Water Loss from Networks Project
 Disi water conveyance
 Desert Wells Water Pumping Project
 Water resources treatment and desalination
 Purchasing water from private wells
 Water stations operation, maintenance and desalination
 Reducing water loss in Balqa' and Ma'daba Governorates
 Al- Karameh Dam water operation and desalination
 Transfer Line from Abu Alanda Reservoir to Khaw Station Project
 Maintaining and operating Al-Mujib dam water conveyance project
 Treatment and desalination of Abu-Al-Zighan wells water
 Protection of major water sources
 Equipment and supplies for rehabilitating and maintaining water wells 
and lines.
 Dair Alla and Al-Karamah for water and sewerage supply.
 Replacing Faqqua Water Network in Karak
 Water Measurement and Monitoring and Water Loss Reduction (FARAH)
 Develop water resources ( desalination of groundwater)
 Managing water sources seventh phase (Ma'daba, Wadi  Al-Heedan, Al 
Aqeb East wells, Albazalt, supplies
 Minimize loss of water
 Supporting participatory water resources management in the societies 
hosting the Syrian refugees
 Supplying and installation of mechanical meters for the water sector.
 Water supply in Southern Shouna.
 Improved water supply for Bani Kanana areas.

 1,400,000
 400,000

 7,750,000
 700,000

 3,000,000
 1,200,000

 10,000,000
 400,000
 400,000

 2,650,000
 3,000,000
 3,947,000

 30,000

 7,000,000

 3,990,000

 1,750,000

 1,600,000
 5,000,000

 3,100,000
 900,000

 1,100,000
 500,000

 1,800,000

 200,000
 500,000
 100,000

 108,130,000
 200,000
 500,000

 6,000,000
 1,320,000
 700,000
 200,000
 200,000

 1,100,000
 500,000
 650,000

 1,500,000

 7,700,000
 750,000

 7,750,000
 300,000

 1,950,000

 1,330,000
 800,000

 2,400,000
 500,000
 500,000

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0

 0

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

New

 1,400,000
 0
 0
 0
 0

 1,200,000
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0

 0

 0
 5,000,000

 0
 0
 0

 500,000
 1,800,000

 200,000
 500,000

 0
 0

 200,000
 0

 6,000,000
 1,320,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 1,500,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

Continuous

 0
 400,000

 7,750,000
 700,000

 3,000,000
 0

 10,000,000
 400,000
 400,000

 2,650,000
 3,000,000
 3,947,000

 30,000

 7,000,000

 3,990,000

 1,750,000

 1,600,000
 0

 3,100,000
 900,000

 1,100,000
 0
 0

 0
 0

 100,000
 108,130,000

 0
 500,000

 0
 0

 700,000
 200,000
 200,000

 1,100,000
 500,000
 650,000

 0

 7,700,000
 750,000

 7,750,000
 300,000

 1,950,000

 1,330,000
 800,000

 2,400,000
 500,000
 500,000

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

25



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

8102  Water Authority
800200122

800200123

800200124

800200125

800200130

800200131

800200132

800200133

800200134

800200135

800200136

800200137

800200138

800200139

800200140

800200141

800300023

800300026

800300030

800300037

800300038

800300039

800400007

800400008

800500002

800500011

800500014

800500028

800500029

800500035

800500040

800500046

800500050

800500054

800500055

800500059

800500060

800500061

800500065

800500066

800500068

800500072

800500073

800500074

800500075

800500076

800500077

 Rehabilitation of Azmi Mufti camp water network.
 Establishing transferring lines in Mhay -Karak.
 Water supply for Syrian Refugees (ninth and tenth phases).
 Improving the Kingdom's water systems.
 Reducing loss in southern governorates/Aqaba Water Company.
 Reducing loss in central governorates/Jordan Water Company Miyahuna.
 Reducing loss in nourthern governorates/Yarmouk Water Company.
 Modernization, development and maintenance of dams.
 Design, construction and operation of a new water treatment plant at the 
Kufranja dam site in Ajloun.
 Rehabilitation of sub-water systems in Irbid governorate.
 Replacement of Hoofa Line Diameter (350) mm.
 Implementation of Qadisiyah-Arhab conveyor line to improve water 
supply.
 Rehabilitation of sub-water systems in Karak governorate.
 Modernizing Disi System/Aqaba.
 Improving water supply for residents of Sama Al-Sarhan and Al-Kata in 
the Jarash Governorate.
 Operation and maintenance of the Wadi al-Arab station.
 Rehabilitating the water networks and household extensions in the 
northern governorates.
 Wadi Al-Arab water
 Water networks in Irbid governorate (Irbid city and Ramtha)
 Water supply for Syrian refugees, phase (7+ 8) for Irbid, Ajloun and 
Jerash Governorates
 Implementing climate adaptation and protection project (Azraq wells field
and transport lines)
 Rehabilitate water supply networks in Al-Masttaba /Jerash
 Replacing the pumps of Alzarh water conveyance project - Ma'in
 Improving water networks in the capital, third phase.
 Removing health nuisances and subscribers' service
 Expanding Tafileh Purification Station
 Sewerage Networks in Karak Project
 Contract of management and operation of Wadi Mousa purification 
station
 Rehabilitating Sewerage stations
 Waste water treatment / Alkhirba Alsamra
 Slime treatment in purification stations
 Installing and expanding Salt and Ain Al-Basha Sewerage
 Operating and maintaining the purification station of Al-Mazar/ Mu'tah/ 
Al-Adnaniyyeh
 Executing Sewerage line 1500 from Ayn Ghazal station to Alkhirba 
Asamra purification station
 Executing Sewerage project ( Ain Albasha, Al-Baqa' purification station, 
Qaqeesh Housing, Abu Nseir, Mobes) / Balqa'
 Operating and maintaining Ma'an purification station.
 Operating and maintaining Shoubak and Mansourah desalination station.
 Operating and maintainingAllujoun desalination station
 Balqa' northeast sewerage
 Solar panels for As-Samra Sewerage Treatment Plant
 Constructing a lift station for the Salt Ring Road
 Improve the efficiency of energy through generating electricity from the 
biogas at waste water treatment stations
 Establish water treatment station for tanks in Ghabawi
 Sustaining the elimination of sewerage water to protect environment.
 Managing sewerage systems in Amman and Zarqa.
 Expansion and rehabilitation of the initial treatment plant at Ayn Ghazal 
and the tank discharge station.
 Improving sewerage systems in the Kingdom.

 500,000
 500,000

 1,000,000
 800,000

 2,800,000
 2,200,000
 2,900,000
 1,600,000
 300,000

 300,000
 300,000
 300,000

 300,000
 500,000
 300,000

 3,000,000
 750,000

 200,000
 5,400,000
 1,000,000

 500,000

 1,000,000
 200,000
 800,000
 600,000
 850,000

 1,000,000
 1,200,000

 250,000
 15,000,000
 1,950,000
 1,400,000
 1,000,000

 1,500,000

 500,000

 1,000,000
 100,000
 230,000

 1,250,000
 100,000

 1,000,000
 1,250,000

 4,000,000
 150,000
 700,000
 500,000

 800,000

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 300,000

 300,000
 300,000
 300,000

 300,000
 500,000
 300,000

 3,000,000
 0

 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

New

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0

 600,000
 0
 0
 0

 250,000
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

Continuous

 500,000
 500,000

 1,000,000
 800,000

 2,800,000
 2,200,000
 2,900,000
 1,600,000

 0

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 0
 750,000

 200,000
 5,400,000
 1,000,000

 500,000

 1,000,000
 200,000
 800,000

 0
 850,000

 1,000,000
 1,200,000

 0
 15,000,000
 1,950,000
 1,400,000
 1,000,000

 1,500,000

 500,000

 1,000,000
 100,000
 230,000

 1,250,000
 100,000

 1,000,000
 1,250,000

 4,000,000
 150,000
 700,000
 500,000

 800,000

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

26



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

8102

8105

8109

8113

8114

8122

8127

 Water Authority

 Housing and Urban Development Corporation

 Civil Service Consumer Corporation

 Civil Health Insurance Fund

 Jordan Hejaz Railways

 Development and Employment Fund

 Jordan Radio and Television Corporation

 299,887,000

 5,450,000

 500,000

 300,000

 650,000

 100,000

800500078

800500079

800500080

800500081

800600031

800600032

800600033

800600039

800600041

800700004

800700007

800700010

800700012

800700013

800700014

808200001

808200005

808200050

808200056

808200064

808200065

808200066

808200067

808200068

808200069

812300002

818100003

820200002

820200003

836100004

842200001

842200002

842200003

842200004

842200005

842200006

842200007

842200009

842200011

 Operation and maintenance of Al-Karak purification plant.
 Operation and maintenance of Tafila purification plant.
 Madaba Sewerage Project.
 Expansion of sewage purification plant Al-Fahis and Mahis
 Sewerage for Al-Jonaid/ Ajloun
 Discharge of sewage water in East Irbid regions ( Hakama and Al-
Mughayer )
 Execution of Sewerage networks west of Irbid
 Ar Ramtha and Sahel Houran sewerage / Irbid
 Managing water sources sixth phase (Foa'ra Wadi AlArab transmission 
line, generating hydroelectricity in Wadi Alarab,
 Na'our Sanitary Drainage Project
 South Amman 2nd Phase Sewerage Networks
 Sewerage of Shafa Badran
 Sewerage of Southern East Amman
 Sewerage of Southern west Amman.
 Sewerage networks project of the campus of the University of Jordan

 Housing Program Administration Project
 Expenses on different projects
 Acquisition and purchase of lands
 Establishing infrastructure of Almajd city lands / Zarqa
 Establish infrastructure for Jraiba lands / Zarqa
 Establish infrastructure of Naour lands/ Husban
 Maintenance of apartments in the suburb of Princess Iman (5) Sahab.
 Infrastructure for Kafer Jayz/Irbid.
 Infrastructure Works for Al-Shawhad Farm Housing Project/Jerash.
 Construction of commercial building in Abu Nasir Project/Amman.

 Commercial markets.

 E-transformation

 Maintaining and sustaining the Railway
 Zarqa Warehouses

 Enhance institutional capacities

 Television Program Administration Project
 Sustaining and modernizing the Television studios
 Maintaining and modernizing Television transmission and booster 
stations
 External Transmission Vehicles
 Satellite channel broadcasting to Europe, America and Australia.
 Broadcasting the satellite channel on the Arabsat
 Broadcasting the satellite channel on the Nilesat
 Land channel transmission
 Use of Solar Energy Project

 2,500,000
 1,300,000
 600,000
 10,000

 1,000,000
 3,000,000

 5,800,000
 4,750,000
 2,700,000

 500,000
 400,000

 3,500,000
 950,000

 1,450,000
 250,000

 200,000
 400,000

 1,000,000
 250,000

 1,600,000
 100,000

 1,150,000
 400,000
 250,000
 100,000

 500,000

 300,000

 550,000
 100,000

 100,000

 2,420,000
 800,000
 35,000

 350,000
 444,000
 196,000

 1,280,000
 400,000
 450,000

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 5,910,000

 100,000

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0
 0

 600,000
 10,000

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 100,000

 0

 0

 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

New

 20,470,000

 200,000

 500,000

 0

 550,000

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 200,000
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 500,000

 0

 550,000
 0

 0

 2,420,000
 800,000
 35,000

 350,000
 444,000
 196,000

 1,280,000
 400,000
 450,000

Continuous

 273,507,000

 5,150,000

 0

 300,000

 100,000

 100,000

 2,500,000
 1,300,000

 0
 0

 1,000,000
 3,000,000

 5,800,000
 4,750,000
 2,700,000

 500,000
 400,000

 3,500,000
 950,000

 1,450,000
 250,000

 0
 400,000

 1,000,000
 250,000

 1,600,000
 100,000

 1,150,000
 400,000
 250,000

 0

 0

 300,000

 0
 100,000

 100,000

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

27



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

8127

8129

8144

 Jordan Radio and Television Corporation

 Petra Development and Tourism Region Authority

 Aqaba Special Economic Zone Authority

 8,065,000

 27,300,000

842200012

842300002

842300003

846100002

846200002

846200006

846400002

846400004

846400005

846500001

846500002

846500007

846500008

846500014

846500015

846500016

846600001

846600003

846600004

846600007

846600008

846600010

846600011

846600012

846600014

846600015

846600016

846600017

846600019

846700002

846700003

846800002

846800004

846800005

872100002

872200002

872200004

872300002

872300004

872300011

872300012

872300013

872300014

872300015

872300017

872300018

872300019

 Transformation from digital broadcasting to high quality broadcasting
 Maintaining and modernizing radio's studios
 Transmission stations and radio external transmission vehicles

 Computerizing Authority's departments
 Establishing public parks and gardens in the region
 Establishing sun shades for waiting passengers
 Rehabilitating the investment sites
 Tourism marketing and promotion
 Nabatean Village
 Reserve Services Development Program Administration
 Preserving the antiquities of Petra
 Rehabilitating, developing and maintaining tracks
 Oversight and control and fencing the Reserve.
 Back Road Services
 Project to improve access and traffic inside and outside archaeological 
sites/Green Growth Tourism Grant
 Visitor's Destination Sustainability Project, Environmental Control and 
Protection of Archaeological Sites/Green Growth Tourism Grant
 Infrastructure and Municipal Services Development Program 
Administration
 Opening and paving roads and retaining walls
 Maintaining roads and pavements
 Development of downtown
 Reducing optical pollution.
 Rehabilitating the touristic area
 Raining water drainage and valleys qualification
 Alternative Street Project/ downtown
 Use of Solar Energy Project
 Tourism Street
 Petra Region entrance and gate
 Umm Saihoun Area Housing
 Petra Cleanliness
 Comprehensive plan
 Supporting the community initiatives and developing the social services
 Building and equipping a slaughterhouse
 Cities and gardens beautification and afforestation
 Environment protection and crises management

 E-services Development Project
 Advertisement and promotion campaigns
 Camel Sport Track Field Project
 Rehabilitating houses of worship, schools and social facilities
 Crafts workshop- Wadi Rum area
 Supporting education sector
 Supporting the culture sector
 Supporting human cases sector
 Supporting sports and youth sector
 Supporting the health sector
 Supporting societies empowerment sector
 Employment Sector Support
 Supporting the sector of persons with special needs

 70,000
 1,300,000
 320,000

 350,000
 500,000
 50,000

 1,500,000
 800,000
 200,000
 250,000
 750,000
 700,000
 550,000
 750,000

 6,300,000

 2,200,000

 2,000,000

 1,000,000
 1,000,000
 1,000,000
 150,000
 300,000

 1,000,000
 400,000
 100,000
 300,000
 250,000

 3,350,000
 500,000
 150,000
 400,000
 150,000
 150,000
 200,000

 1,200,000
 3,000,000

 75,000
 125,000
 10,000
 200,000
 25,000
 85,000
 25,000
 25,000
 75,000
 275,000
 75,000

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 0

 0

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

New

 8,065,000

 14,050,000

 70,000
 1,300,000
 320,000

 350,000
 500,000
 50,000

 1,500,000
 800,000

 0
 250,000
 750,000
 700,000
 550,000
 750,000

 0

 0

 2,000,000

 1,000,000
 1,000,000
 1,000,000
 150,000
 300,000

 1,000,000
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 500,000
 150,000
 400,000

 0
 150,000
 200,000

 1,200,000
 3,000,000

 75,000
 125,000
 10,000

 200,000
 25,000
 85,000
 25,000
 25,000
 75,000

 275,000
 75,000

Continuous

 0

 13,250,000

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 200,000
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 6,300,000

 2,200,000

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 400,000
 100,000
 300,000
 250,000

 3,350,000
 0
 0
 0

 150,000
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025
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(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

8144

8155

8156

8157

8158

8160

 Aqaba Special Economic Zone Authority

 National Electric Power Company

 Jordan Silos and Supply General Company

 Amman Stock Exchange Company

 Securities Depository Center

 Aqaba Development Corporation

 32,975,000

 40,826,000

 4,300,000

 870,000

 400,000

872300026

872300027

872300028

872400002

872400005

872400011

872400012

872400014

872400018

872400024

872400025

872500034

872500043

872500047

872500052

872500057

872500063

872500081

872500082

872500083

872500085

892200003

892200007

892200195

892200196

892200198

892200199

892200200

892200201

894100004

894200001

896200002

898100001

902100001

902200002

902300001

902300007

902300010

902300013

902300021

902300023

902400005

 Social rehabilitation project
 Supporting the transport sector
 Women empowerment.
 Establishing a network for water and air quality control in Aqaba Gulf
 Maritime Sciences Station Contract.
 Combating disease vectors
 Aqaba City Sanitation Project
 Launching the Arab Oryx in Wadi Rum Project
 Rehabilitating and improving the general coasts
 Green Economy Project (UNDB)
 Handling water prices in Al-Aqaba and Al-Disah.
 Paving roads inside the city
 Executive services for the region's villages
 Implementing protections and rain water drainage
 Sustaining plants in Aqaba City Project.
 General Maintenance Project
 Aqaba's transmission studio and station
 The contribution of Authority in the capital of Ayla Oasis
 Energy Fund of hotels
 Modernizing and developing Bin Hayyan Labs
 Infrastructure for Wadi Rum and Rum Village

 Civil works
 Communications and Control
 Transformation stations works
 Transportation lines works
 Green Corridor
 Ar-Rishah transformation station  (400/132/32) kv Link with Iraq
 Operating systems
 Expansion of 400KV switch station for Saudi Connectivity Purposes.

 Procurement of a building for the public administration.
 Sustaining and maintaining the complexes and the mill

 Modernizing the exchange system

 Sustaining and Developing the Securities Depository Center Services 
Project.

 Institutional capacity-building project
 Expanding King Hussein International Airport
 Ports Program Administration Project
 Implementing infrastructure works for the new port area
 Developing and rehabilitating the oil port
 Old passengers station.
 Energy ports projects
 Security system for southern ports area
 Trucks squares.

 20,000
 1,300,000

 75,000
 725,000
 50,000
 100,000

 4,200,000
 10,000
 75,000
 600,000

 2,000,000
 1,250,000
 300,000
 100,000
 450,000

 7,450,000
 85,000

 1,000,000
 300,000
 150,000

 7,540,000

 6,751,000
 3,000,000

 10,250,000
 12,500,000
 2,565,000
 2,860,000
 900,000

 2,000,000

 1,600,000
 2,700,000

 870,000

 400,000

 2,500,000
 18,000,000
 7,350,000
 3,500,000
 2,000,000
 500,000

 2,000,000
 1,700,000
 2,500,000

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 2,010,000

 2,000,000

 0

 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 10,000
 0
 0

 2,000,000
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 2,000,000

 0
 0

 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

New

 20,225,000

 0

 0

 870,000

 400,000

 20,000
 0

 75,000
 725,000
 50,000

 100,000
 4,200,000

 0
 75,000

 0
 0

 1,250,000
 300,000
 100,000
 450,000

 7,450,000
 85,000

 0
 0

 150,000
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 870,000

 400,000

 2,500,000
 0

 7,350,000
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

Continuous

 10,740,000

 38,826,000

 4,300,000

 0

 0

 0
 1,300,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 600,000
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 1,000,000
 300,000

 0
 7,540,000

 6,751,000
 3,000,000
 10,250,000
 12,500,000
 2,565,000
 2,860,000
 900,000

 0

 1,600,000
 2,700,000

 0

 0

 0
 18,000,000

 0
 3,500,000
 2,000,000
 500,000

 2,000,000
 1,700,000
 2,500,000

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

29



(In JDs) List of Capital Projects for the Year 2025

8160

8161

8162

 Aqaba Development Corporation

 Jordan Water Company ( Miyahuna)

 Aqaba Water Company

 83,587,000

 46,500,000

 8,780,000

902400007

902500001

902500005

902500009

902500016

902500021

902500023

902500024

902500031

902500036

902500037

902500041

902500046

902500053

902500055

902500056

902600001

904100002

904100020

904100023

904200002

904200003

904200009

904200014

904200015

904200033

904200041

904300008

904300010

904300013

904300017

904300018

904300019

904300020

906200002

906200006

906200018

906200025

906200027

906200028

906200029

906200034

906200046

906300002

906300013

 Establishing school buildings
 Real-estate Development Program Administration Project
 Implementing the first phase of roads in Southern Industrial Area.
 Developing lands
 Implementing services and infrastructure works of Southern Yamaniyeh 
Upper Heights
 Comprehensive plan of Ras Al-Yamaniyeh Heights and the roads and 
main service lines
 Development of Aqaba City Northern Area Project
 Tourism boats terminal and support facilities
 Rehabilitating Al-Durrah Border crossing
 Extending infrastructure to real estate side (Marsa Zaed).
 Implement water facilities on Wadi Titen and Wadi Al-Yotm course- 
protection from floods
 Al-matal Project
 Development works of excavations, revolution square and the southern 
beach
 Establish buildings for government authorities
 Aqaba Center for Maritime Sciences
 Development of the Qawera Industrial and Rashidiya Area.
 Upgrading and upgrading facilities.

 Maintaining and modernizing the Company's buildings
 Expanding the chemical materials warehouses in Zay Station
 Construction of a new building for the company
 Reducing water loss
 Replacing water lines
 Expanding water lines
 Protection for wells and reservoirs
 Rehabilitating and coating wells
 Modernizing subscribers meters
 Implement stations, water treatment and wells drilling
 Various Sewerage lines extensions
 Diversions of Sewerage lines.
 Fixing the damaged Sewerage lines
 Rehabilitating and improving Sewerage lines and networks / Zarqa'.
 Rehabilitating and Improving Sewerage lines and networks / Ma'daba
 Rehabilitating and improving sewerage lines and networks / Balqa'
 Rehabilitating and improving sewerage lines and networks / Mahes and 
Al-Fuheis

 Improving water situation in Wadi Araba areas project
 Establishing water networks in Al-Qwaireh
 Maintaining water stations
 Establishing new water reservoirs
 Establishing miscellaneous water networks in Aqaba city
 Updating pumping systems in water stations
 Drilling wells in various areas to enhance water productivity
 Water wells maintenance
 Reducing water loss and improing services.
 Lifting and Purification Stations Maintenance Project
 Miscellaneous Sewerage projects

 100,000
 5,000,000
 1,000,000
 200,000

 1,000,000

 500,000

 1,500,000
 300,000

 8,500,000
 400,000
 100,000

 100,000
 4,087,000

 600,000
 17,000,000
 3,000,000
 150,000

 1,500,000
 600,000

 2,000,000
 26,000,000
 1,500,000
 5,500,000
 500,000
 500,000
 500,000

 2,500,000
 500,000
 500,000
 500,000

 2,000,000
 1,500,000
 300,000
 100,000

 30,000
 75,000
 75,000
 350,000
 250,000
 200,000
 200,000
 100,000

 6,000,000
 1,100,000
 400,000

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 0

 500,000

 6,630,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 500,000
 0
 0
 0
 0

 30,000
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 200,000
 0

 6,000,000
 0

 400,000

New

 15,200,000

 12,900,000

 1,725,000

 0
 5,000,000

 0
 200,000

 0

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

 150,000

 1,500,000
 0
 0
 0

 1,500,000
 5,500,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 500,000
 0

 2,000,000
 1,500,000
 300,000
 100,000

 0
 0

 75,000
 0

 250,000
 200,000

 0
 100,000

 0
 1,100,000

 0

Continuous

 68,387,000

 33,100,000

 425,000

 100,000
 0

 1,000,000
 0

 1,000,000

 500,000

 1,500,000
 300,000

 8,500,000
 400,000
 100,000

 100,000
 4,087,000

 600,000
 17,000,000
 3,000,000

 0

 0
 600,000

 2,000,000
 26,000,000

 0
 0

 500,000
 500,000
 500,000

 2,500,000
 500,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 75,000

 0
 350,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

30
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 610,900,000

8166

8172

8173

8176

8183

8184

 Samra Electric Power Company

 Yarmouk Water Company

 Constitutional Court

 Independent Election Commission

 Jordan Free and Development Zones Group

 Jordan Center for Disease Control

 14,000,000

 24,950,000

 300,000

 400,000

 9,760,000

 1,000,000
Total     

914200005

914200007

928000002

928100001

928100002

928100003

928100004

928100005

928100006

928100007

928100008

928100012

928100016

928200005

928200009

928200010

928200011

928200013

928200014

928200015

928200016

930100002

939100001

953300001

953300002

953300003

953300004

953300006

953300007

953400001

953400002

953400003

953400004

953400005

953400006

855200001

 Sustaining generation stations
 Adding the fourth steam unit

 Acquisitions
 Water Program Administration
 Operating and preparing new water sources
 Improving water networks
 Establishing water reservoirs and stations
 Transferring lines in all over the northern sector
 Household extensions
 Water sources treatment and desalination.
 Purchasing water from private wells.
 Water Loss Reduction and improvement of services
 Kraymeh Station Water Desalination Project
 Establishing and improving Sewerage networks
 Operating, managing and maintaining Al-Shallalah Purification Station
 Al-Mafraq Purification Station operation, management and maintenance
 Operating and managing of the Northern Shunah purification station
 Operating and managing  Al-m'rad purofication station.
 Operating, managing and maintaining Kufranjeh purification station
 Operating Dougharah (central Irbid) purification station
 Operating, managing and maintaining eastren Jerash purification station

 Strengthening and sustaining the Constitutional Court's work.

 Institutional capacity-building

 Sustaining and developing services of free and development zones
 Development of the Infrastructure of Free Zone / Zarqa.
 Development of the Infrastructure of Free Zone / Al-mwaqer
 Development of the Infrastructure of the Free Zone / Airport
 Community Development of Free Zones.
 Marketing and promotion of free zones.
 Local community development
 Development of Eastern Coast of the Dead Sea.
 Development of Ajloun Development Zone
 Marketing and promoting the developmental areas
 Public services in the Dead Sea Development Zone
 Cable Car / Ajloun governorate

 Maintaining and operating the Center

 13,500,000
 500,000

 1,500,000
 1,700,000
 500,000

 1,200,000
 25,000
 100,000

 1,600,000
 1,250,000
 5,000,000
 11,000,000

 150,000
 750,000
 25,000
 25,000
 25,000
 25,000
 25,000
 25,000
 25,000

 300,000

 400,000

 2,500,000
 2,750,000
 100,000

 1,700,000
 100,000
 100,000
 100,000

 1,250,000
 400,000
 100,000
 400,000
 260,000

 1,000,000

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Total of Chapter    

Chapter / Project Estimated
No. Description

 17,450,000

 0

 0

 300,000

 0

 0

 0

 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 300,000

 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

New

 131,805,000

 14,000,000

 12,150,000

 0

 0

 9,500,000

 1,000,000

 13,500,000
 500,000

 0
 1,700,000
 500,000

 1,200,000
 0
 0

 1,600,000
 1,250,000
 5,000,000

 0
 150,000
 750,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0

 2,500,000
 2,750,000
 100,000

 1,700,000
 100,000
 100,000
 100,000

 1,250,000
 400,000
 100,000
 400,000

 0

 1,000,000

Continuous

 461,645,000

 0

 12,800,000

 0

 400,000

 260,000

 0

 0
 0

 1,500,000
 0
 0
 0

 25,000
 100,000

 0
 0
 0

 11,000,000
 0
 0

 25,000
 25,000
 25,000
 25,000
 25,000
 25,000
 25,000

 0

 400,000

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 260,000

 0

Committed/ 
Ongoing

Total

2025

31


	min-cap
	gu-cap



